
i '  14 
OM6 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTiMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
19 August 3, 2001 

- - -- -- 

6. ISSUED BY 
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

Ernail : m~oeresl@mail.ha.nasa.eov 
Phone: 202-358-0934 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street, counw. Stale, and2i.C Code) 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRAGTIORDER NO I NASW-00017 

CODE ONWP5 FACILITY CODE 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 1 February 16, 2000 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

- 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
U The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date spedfied for receiot of Offers 0 is euended, is not 

Offers must acknowledpe receim of this amendment prior to the hour and datesoecified in the solicitafion or as amended, bv one of the followina methods: 

9B. DATED ISEEITEM 11) 

i i  Bv com~letinq Items 8 and 15, and rehlmins n copies of the amendment: (bl Bv acknowledqhp recei~t of thir amendment an each c a ~ v o f  the onor 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of thir amendment you desire to change a6 offer already submilled, swhchange may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specbied. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA Illreouiied) 

See following page. 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OFCONTRACTSIORDERS, 

I CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paving office. 
appropriation data, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORrrY OFFAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORIN OF: 

- 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return -- copies to the issuing office. 

14, description of amendmenflmodification 1Omaniz.d by UCFsection headinos, including soli~ralixu'conlradsubiect maner where feasible.) 

I 

See following pages. 

X 

Except as pror deo-n?5n&l>rrns and rono l.onso(fne oac.lrncnt relmenced In ?ern 9A or 10h as h a d o r e  cllange$ remans . ~ n c n e , p  and in hll lorccsnoeflrrt . 
S A  hAhrF A h 0  T TI F OF S O.ER (Tjpeorprnr 1 1 6 A A ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  T TLC OF COP.TRAC1 hG OFFICER (Tjparr&.r rJ  

d OTHER [S~en lv  tvoe olmodificabon and avthontv) 
FAR 1.602-1 and FAR 52.232-22 Limitations of Funds 

NSN 7540~01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed bv GSA 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 19 
Page 2 of 4 

This modification deletes the DPAS rating from this contract, makes an administrative change to 
the cover page, provides additional funding that is allocated to cost funding and available award 
fee, and revises the SOW regarding non-disclosurelconflicts of interest agreements for civil 
servants. 

Accordingly, 

1. a. Page 1, block 2 of NASW-00017 is revised to delete the Defense Priorities and 
Allocations System Program (DPAS) rating indicated for this contract. After this change, 
block 2 reads "nla". 
b. The DPAS clause, FAR 52.211-15, Defense Priority and Allocation Requirements, dated 
September 1990, is deleted from Section 1.1, List of Section I Clauses Incorporated By 
Reference. 

2. Administrative changes are made to Page 1: 
a. The page count is updated to reflect the current page count of 42 pages. 
b. Block 15B is revised to reflect the current maximum ordering value, as of Modification 

10. As a result, this text is changed from a "Maximum Ordering Value: $145,000,000." 
to "Maximum Ordering Value: $146,785,000." 

c. Block 15G is also revised with the current NTE amount of $146,785,000. 
d. Section 16 is revised with the current pagination. 

3. Add the following funds and related accounting and appropriation data to this contract: 

PR#: 10-06050 29 SOV20110 2512 405-20-03 SPA00 30-11-00 $2,000,000.00 
BNC: MSG 

PR#: 10-06001 29 S01/20110 2512 713-99 RMAOO 30-11-00 $20,000.00 
BNC: MSG 

4. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $1,870,370., as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For pulposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$15,889,213." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance w~th the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$17,759,583." 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 19 
Page 3 of 4 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $149,630. as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $915,635. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,065,265. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

5. Section J, Attachment A, the Consolidated Peer Review Services Statement of Work (SOW), 
is revised to indicate that, under this contract, GST is not required to obtain conflict of 
interest and/or non-disclosure agreements from civil servants. ~ c c o r d i n ~ l y ' ~ ~ ~  3.10 of the 
SOW is changed as follows: 

FROM: 
3.10 For each proposal, receive peer reviewer names from appropriate NASA solicitation 
rnanagerlproject office; contact each reviewer to obtain their agreement to review the 
proposal, obtain conflict of interest and non-disclosure agreements from all reviewers; 
maintain a file of all conflict of interest and non-disclosure forms for all peer reviewers 
are valid and current. In the event where receipt of a conflict of interest form identifies a 
potential conflict, the contractor must notify the appropriate NASA Official. NASA will 

~ -~ .~ . -  ~ ~ ~~ ~ . ~ 

make any and all decisions related to conflicts of interest. 

Additionally, for HEDS requirements, provide a respected and technically qualified non- 
civil service peer review administrator who will be responsible for selecting an effective 
panel chair and, together with the chair, selecting the panel members, in order to ensure 
an independent peer review and who will facilitate the overall peer review process, 
including assignment of proposaIs to reviewers and the preparation of accurate and 
detailed critiques. 

TO: 
3.10 For each proposal, receive peer reviewer names from appropriate NASA solicitation 

' managerlproject office; contact each reviewer to obtain their agreement to review the 
proposal, obtain conflict of interest and non-disclosure agreements from all reviewers, 
other than civil servants; maintain a file of all conflict of interest and non-disclosure 
forms for all peer reviewers are valid and current. In the event where receipt of a conflict 
of interest form identifies a potential conflict, the contractor must notify the appropriate 
NASA official. NASA will make any and all decisions related to conflicts of interest. 



Contract NASW-000 17 
Modification 19 
Page 4 of 4 

5. (continued) 

Additionally, for HEDS requirements, provide a respected and technically qualified non- 
civil service peer review administrator who will be responsible for selecting an effective 
panel chair and, together with the chair, selecting the panel members, in order to ensure 
an independent peer review and who will facilitate the overall peer review process, 
including assignment of proposals to reviewers and the preparation of accurate and 
detailed critiques. 

(End of Modification 19) 



i 18 
OMB APPROVAL #: 27000042 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

- 
Headquarters Procurement Office 

- 
I 2 - 

I 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1210 .H  7 ADMINISTERED BY Ill otherthan llem 6) CODE L 

Code-210 .H  
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

NASAIGoddard S ~ a c e  Fliaht Center - 
Email : m~oeresl@mail.ha.nasa.gov 
Phone: 202-358-0934 

PAGE OF 

l I 2  

Attn: Mindy Goeres 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OFCONTRACTOR [No., slreet, caunfy, Slate. andzip Code) 

5. PROJECT NO. I l f a ~ ~ l l c a b l e ~  4 REOUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-05665 

2. AMENDMENTiMODlFiCATlON NO. 
2 0 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
Auoust 10. 2001 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

CODE ONWP5 ( FACILIMCODE 

I I 

11. THlS ITEM OXLY APPL!ES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLlClTATlONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hourand date specified for receipt of Offerr 0 is extended. ir not 

Mfers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the lollowina methods: 

X 9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO 

I I 

(a) BV completinq Items 8 and 15, and returninq copier of the amendment: lbl Bvacknowledging recei~t of this amendment on each copy of the onor 
submitted: or (cl Bv separate lener or teleqram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numberr. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OFOFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUROFFER. if by virtue of This amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference tothesolicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the openinq hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRiATiON DATA Ill requiredl 

See following page. 

9B DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

X 

13. M I S  ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlRCATlONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.fd 

A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: 52.243.2. THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
- ~ ~ - ~ -  ~ ~ ~ ~ 

CONTRACT~ORDER~NO: IN ITEM IOA. 

10A. MODiFlCATlON OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

108. DATED ISEEITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

I 
d. OTHER (S~ecifv m e  of modfication andauthonM 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor U is not. U is required lo sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing oftice. 

14. description of amendmentlmodiiica:ion (Oioaniied bv UCFsectian headinas. includina solicilation/con:iact sti5;ect maiier where feasible.) 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in Davinq office. 
approp"a1ion data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTO MEAUTHORIPIOF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORIN OF: 

See following page. 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signnrurr o f p m o n  nuihol-bed to iign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 
I 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE P10Scr;bed bY GSA 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

Mindy S. Goeres 

/ i ~ i p l ~ ~ &  ~ o ~ t ~ ~ ~ r n ~ g  oficrrj 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

/@fqii. @/ 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 20 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding that is allocated to cost funding and available 
award fee. 

Accordingly, 

1. Add the following funds and related accounting and appropriation data to this contract: 

PR#: 10-05665 29 80112110 2550 732-40 SPA-00 30-02-04 $206,387.00 
BNC: MSG 

2. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $191,099., as follows: 

FROM: 
"For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$17,759,583." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$17,950,682." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $15,288. as follows: 

FROM. 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,065,265. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,080,553. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

(End of Modification 20) 



i 20 
OM6 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 I 
I 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. street, counhs Stale. andZm Code) 

PAGE OF 

I ) 2  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 

1. CONTRACT iD CODE 

Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

CODE ONWP5 I FACILITY CODE 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

5. PROJECT NO. ilfao~licablel 4. REQUlSlTlONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-06023 

2. AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON NO. 
2 1 

I I 
- 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0 is enended. is not 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the follawina methods: 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 2 1 0 . H  
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
August 10, 2001 

I I 

(a1 By compieting Items 8 and 15, and rehimins 0 c o ~ i e ~  of the amendment: (b) By acknowledqinq ieceiot of this amendment on each c a w  of the offor 

7. ADMINISTERED BY llfother than Item 61 CODE 1 
Attn: Mindy Goeres 
 mail : m~oeresl@mail.hq.nasa.eov 
Phone: 202-358-0934 

X 

- . ~ m n c <  ~r Ic1 RV spc3ras I~aero r le les~amu-cn  ir;l ... lusa referencetowe sn :raton a -d ; imerdn~?t  n . ~  cors FAiLUllE 01 YOJRACKhOWLLDGEMEhTTD 
UC PFCL \ FD AT TliE PL4CE DL5GhAlFD FOR I r ? C  RFCCIPTOF OlFFRS P;I.OR 10  ThC 7Olrr l  A h 3  UATC S W C  F Ln VAY RESlr-T IN HFJECTO'. OF 
YOUR OFFER. lf by vutue of this amendment you desw to chanqe an offer already submctted, such chanse may be made by telegram ar lener. provlded each telegram 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

. . . . 
or letter makes referenceto the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openins hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

See following page. 

108 DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
tT MODIrIC9 ThC COhTRACT ORUFR hO. AS CtSCP 9FD h ITFM 14 l x  . 

=%a~ CHAhGL OllDEH S ISSJFD PVHSLAhT TO. 52243.2 THE CcIANCCS SET 1CllTrt IN ITEM 14 AdE WADE IN TrlE 
1 CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A: 

/ 8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such aschanses in ~ a v i n s  offtce 

I 
d OTHER (S~eofv  type of modifieatron andauthonwl 

X 

E. IMPORTAM: Contractor is not. [7 is required la sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing office. 

14. description of amendmentimodification (Oroankd by UCFsectlon headinos, includina solicifatioo/conrract subiecl mane, where feasible.) 

srccprimon m a ,  etc) S t T  FORIII h oTEM 14 PUHSUANT TO TIIF AUT?IORITYOF FAH43 103 0) 

See following page. 

.- - 
C. THlS SLPPL~MEKTAL AGREEMEN IS ELITERFD lhTO PLRSLAYT TO A,TllORllY OF 

I John Brett 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed bv GSP 

IGC. DATE SIGNED 

August 14,2001 
i ia.  CONTRACTOR~OFFEROR 

(Sipatu~e 4 fp1rxm o w h o r i z r d  lo .sign) 

NSN 7540~01-152-8070 30-105 L" STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

1 5 ~ .  DATE SIGNED 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 21 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding that is allocated to cost funding and available 
award fee. 

Accordingly, 

1. Add the following funds and related accounting and appropriation data to this contract: 

PR#: 10-06023 29 801120110 2529 334-20 EAA 30-02-04 $750,000 
BNC: MSG 

2. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDWG to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $694,444., as follows: 

FROM: 
"For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is $17,950,682 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$18,645,126" 

li)RevisepSagiaph (b]~of cl~auseeB.6 CONTRACT FUNDiNG to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $55,556. as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,080,553. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,136,109. is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

(End of Modification 21) 



B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (18-52.232-8 1) (JUN 1990) 

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations of 
Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is $18,645,126. 

(b) An additional amount of $1,136,109. is obligated under this contract for payment of fee. 

(End of Text) 

B.7 MINIMUMIMAXIMUM CONTRACT VALUE 

(a) The guaranteed minimum dollar value of services purchased under this contract through the 
issuance of task orders is $5,000,000. 

@) The maximum dollar value of services purchased under this contract through the issuance of 
task orders is $146,785,000. NASA has, for administrative reasons, allocated the total contract 
maximum among the following Codes. NASA may unilaterally adjust these maximums among 
any existing Codes, or establish ordering authority for new Codes, provided that the total 
contract maximum amount is not exceeded. 

Code Maximum Ordering Amount . . 

Total $146,785,000 

(c) The Government is in no way obligated to order any additional services beyond the 
minimum amount specified in paragraph (a) above. 

(End of Text) 

B.8 EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF CONTRACT 

The effective period of this contract begins on the effective date of this contract and ends five 
years later. 

(End of Text) 

NASW-00017, page 8, as of modification 21 



OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

Headquarters ~;ocuremeAt Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

PAGE OF 

I / 2  
AMENDMENT OF SOLlCiTATlONl 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Email : tmills@hq.nasa.~ov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

I. CONTRACT ID CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No. street. countv Slate andZio Cadel 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

5. PROJECT NO. Iliaoolicablsl 4. REOUISITIOWURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-06594 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATlON NO. 
2 2 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I 210.H 
NASAIGoddard S ~ a c e  Fliqht Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
September 21,2001 

CODE ' 

~-~ 

1 1 .  THIS !?EM CNLYAPPLIESTO A~ENCMENTC b~ SOL~ITKIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set fonh in Item 14. The hour and date soeciiied for receiotof ORerr a is extended. is not 

ORers must acknowledoe receiot of this amendment oriorto the hour and date s~ecified inlhe solicitation or as amended. bv one of the failowina methods: 

7. ADMINISTERED BY /If other than Item 61 CODE, I 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 

FACILITY CODE 

I I 

la1 Bvcamolefina Items 8 and 15. and retumino n conies of the amendment: fb) Bv acknow4oino receiot of this amendment on each coov of the onor 
submitted: or lc i  Bv seoaate letter orteleoram which includes a reference to the soiicitation and amendment numben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PL4CE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPEClFiED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virfue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or lener, provided each telegram 

X 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior10 the openinq hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA illreouiredl 

PR. 10-06594; 29 800/10110 2512 409-20-05 YAAOO 30-11-00 $435,469.00 BNC:TNM 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSiORDERS. 

g0. DATED (SEEITEM 111 

10A MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTiORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

IT MDD1f:IES THF COhTPACT ORDER NO A? CF,-&.RR.S) IN- XI  .. 
CnA'rC'IE ORDER S SSLED P-HSLIAKT TO. 57 LJO-2 T P ~  CHAYOFS SET FORTH ih .TFM 14 ARE MdUC Ih T n l  

COhTnACT 0Hl'124 h O  N TFM I'JA. 

100. DATED (SEE ITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

I 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF 

X 

I 
d. OTHER ISoecifv hroe of modification andaufhoriwl 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MOOlFtED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES lsuch as chanaes in ~avina ofke. 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORllY OF FAR 43.103ib). 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing office. 

14. desciiotion of amendmenVmodifica1ion ICroanized bv UCFsec:ian headinos. includliio solitation/contract s u b k t  matier where feasibie. I 

-, 
See following pages. 

gnniuic ofparion ourhorizrdro , r i p )  I I / /  - '  

NSN 754061-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed bv GSA 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 22 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $435,469 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $400,631.00, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the to& amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$18,645,126." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 

b) Revise paragraph @) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDJNG to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $34,838 as follows': 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,136,109.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,170,947.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

(End of Modification 22) 



OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-6042 

. . 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Mailcode 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

2 3 

Email: tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: (2021-358-1584 

PAGE OF 

I \ z  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. counw State, a n d m  Code) 
Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

October 15, 2001 N/A 

6. ISSUED BY CODE (210.H 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than tern 61 CODE I 

5. PROJECT NO. (llapplicabteJ 2. AMENDMENTiMODiFlCATlON NO. 

NASA/Goddard S ~ a c e  Flisht Center 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

I I 

- 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - 

Attn: Trena N. Mills 

X 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

I 

U me above numbered solicilation is amended as set fonh in Item 14. The hou;and datewecified for receipt of Offers 0 is extended, is not extended. 
Offerr must acknowledge receipt of lhis amendment prior tothe hour and date s~ecified in the solicitation or as amended, bv oneoi the fallowing melhads: 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

9 8  DATW (SEE ITEM 11) 

X 

BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OFOFFERS PRIOR TO M E  HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON.OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by vinue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or lener, provided each telegram 
or lener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openinq hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Mreouired) 
See page 2 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

I CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. - ~ 

8.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODiFlED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES isuch aschanoes in Davinq office. 
appropriation date, etc.! SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORliY OF FAR 43.103ib). 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

( C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED iNTO PURSUANTTO A U M O R i N  OF: 

108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 
February 16, 2000 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is  not, in required to sign this dxurnent and return - - copies to the issuing oflice. 

14. descridlon of arnendment/modification (Oiqanired bv UCF section hheadinos, iincludins soticifalion/confracf subiecfmatter where feasible) 

I 

See page 2 

XX 

Note to Accounting: Net Award Fee payment amount on page 2 of this modification. 

d OTHER (Spenfy Npe of rnod!Imtion andauthonlv) 

Un~lateral; 1852,216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts 

Excepl ar Provided herein, all terms andconditions afthe d o c u m e l  

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpiintj 

John Brett 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

October 15,2001 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

PREVIOIJS EDITION UNUSABLE Piescobed by GSA 

15B CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

fSignciw ofpri-son authorized ro r i p )  

15C DATE SIGNED 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 23 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification recognizes the award fee determination and authorizes payment of the remaining award fee 
for  Award Fee Period 2. 

Accordingly, 

1. In accordance with clause G.3, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS, the Government has determined 
that GST, Inc. has earned award fee in the amount of $429,005. for the periodMarch 1,2001 through August 31, 
2001. This represents 93.10 percent of the award fee pool available for Award Fee Period 3. 

2.a The fee to be paid to GST is increased by $742 due to the inadvertent omission of aTask Order, when 
calculating the fee pool available for Period 2. Accordingly, the fee earned fee stated in paragraph 1 above is 
increased from $429,005.00 by 742.00 to $429,747.00. 

b. GST, Inc. has beenpaid provisional award fee for Period 3, totaling $156,401.65, tbmugh invoice #GST- 
201-022A.. In addition, the amount of provisional award fee paid during Period 2 was incorrectly calculated 
and will be adjusted during this period. The previous evaluation period reported provisional fee paid in the 
amount of 84,310.66, in lieu of $137,415, thatwas actually paid provisionally. This results in a difference of 
$53,105.16 that was overpaid to the contractor. Adjustments showing the remaining award fee are as 
follows. 

Award Fee Determination $429,005.00 
Plus Adjustment from Period 2 (see paragraph 2(a) above) 742.00 
Total Award Fee earned + adjustment $429,747.00 

Less: Provisional Award Fee paid in Period 3 $156,401.65 
Less: Provisional Award Fee Correction $ 53,105.16 

(See paragraph 2b. above) 

Previously Paid Provisional Award Fee 
Balance of Award Fee Determination 

c. Remaining award fee in the total amount of $220,240.19 shall be paid to GST, Inc. 

3. As a result of this Award Fee Determination, the cumulative Award Fee through Period 3 is increased from 
$344,030 to $773,777, an increase of $429,747. 

Award Fee Award fee 
Available A d d  Not awarded 

Period 1 

Period 2 $372,125. $344,030. $28,095. 

Period 3 $460,800 * $429,747 $311053 

Total $1,037,512 $910,209 $107,333 

(*Amount includes $742 adjustment from Period 2) 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchangcd. 

(End oiblodification 23) 



I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No. street counfv. Slate. aodZio Codel 

i f '  27 
OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

PAGE OF 

I ] z  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Global Science and Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

CODE I FACIUNCODE 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecilied for receiol of Otfers 0 is extended. is "01 

Otlen must acknawledoe receiot of this amendment odor lo the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended, bv one of the faltowina methods: 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I I 

la1 Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and returnino I I cooies of the amendment- ib l  Bv acknoWedaina receiot of this amendment on each coovof the offor 

9B. DATED /SEE ITEM Ill 

YOUR OFFER. If by vinue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitled, suchchange may be made by telegram or lener, provided each telegram 

5.. PROJECT NO. /lfaoolicablel 

106. DATED ISEEITEM 131. 
February 16, 2000 X 

or lener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to theopening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /If reaoiredl 

PR. 10-06641; 29 801120110 2512 332.18 FEAOO 30-11-00 $191,700.00 BNC: TNM 

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE RED. NO. 
10-06641 

2. AMENDMENTmODIFICATION NO. 
2 4 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIOROER NO. 
NASW-00017 

13. THiS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 1x1 

Id I A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: 52 243-2 THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

6, ISSUED BY CODE (21O.H 
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
October 23,2001 

7 CQNIRACT ORDER \O -hITFlA '.A - . - - - . -- - .  - 
n ThE ABOVE SJMBLHtD CO\TRA(:I ORDER S MODlFlED TO HFFLECTTHF ADM.h!STRAT VE ChAYGES 5 , m a s  chsnnm 89 I.dL,nn d i c e  
a ~ p r o p ~ a t u l  data el?) SET FORTH .N tTEM 10. PJRSUAhT TOThE AJThORPI  OF FAR43 ln?(b) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY /If other lhao Ifem 6) CODE 1 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 
Email : tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

I d. OTHER /Soecilv woe of modlficalioo and aulhorifv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and retum - - copies tathe issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmentimodification IOmenized bv UCFsection headinos. Includiim solIotalionlconfiacl subiecr matter where feasible 1 

See following pages. 

~ O A .  a$ heretotore chanqed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

Trena N. Mills 

158 CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Tr&noi"re ofprrro" uurhnrlre'l 1 irg,,) 

- 
15C DATE SiGNED 

(Signiiiurr oJConmcring Oniirr) 

NSN 7540 01-152-8070 30-105 

PREViOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

1%. DATE SIGNED 

. . STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

Presc+xd hv GSA 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 24 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $191,700.00 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $176,364.00, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,045,757.00 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes ofpayment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,222,121.00 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDWG to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $15,336 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,170,947.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,186,283.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

(End of ~odification 24) 



i * 2 9 
OM6 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

- 
Headquarters Procurement Office 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

code 210. H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGEOF 

l I 2  

bail : tmills@hq.nasa.zov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No. street. countv. State. a n d Z i ~  C d e l  

Global Science and Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

5. PROJECT NO. / l lao~llcable~ 2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 
25 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1210.H 
NASAfGoddard S ~ a c e  Flioht Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
November 8,2001 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 

I I 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set fonh in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiotof Offers 0 is extended. is not 

Of fen must acknowiedoe recelot of this amendment  orto to the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the followino methods: 

7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If ofherthan Ifem61 CODE I 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE R W .  NO. 
10-06730 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I I 

la) Bv comoletina Items 8 and 15. and returnino Cr] cooles of the amendment: lb) Bv acknowledoino receiot of this amendment on each cow of the offor 
submlned: or f c i  Bvseoarate lener or telearam which includes a reference to the soltcitatian and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 

98. DATED /SEE ITEM I 11 

X 

BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. if byvinue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such chanqe may be made by telegram or letter, prov~ded each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA lllreoulredl 

PR. 10-06730; 29 801/20110 2512 405-20-03 SPA00 30-11-00 $125,000.00 BNC:TNM 

IOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

13 THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLYTO MODIFICATIONS OFCONTRACTSIORDERS, 

100 DATED ISEEITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTiORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 141x1 
4 A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: 52.243-2. THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

I B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMlNlSTRATiVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in oavina office. 
X apprapriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORiri OF FAR 43.103(b). 

NTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

I 
d. OTHER iSoscifv tvoe of modifcation and authotitvl 

E. IMPORTANT: Cantactor is not. is required ta sign this document and retum -- copies to the issuing office. 

14. descrioticn of amendmenVmadificatian lomanired bv UCFsection headinos. includino roliniatlon/cootiact subiect matter where feasible. 1 

See following pages. 

Trena N. Mills 

IBC. DATE SIGNED 

/ -  f - O /  

1 5 ~ .  CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signnnrc ofpenon authorized ro .sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 [Rev. 10-83) 

PREViOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed Sv GSA 

~SC. DATE S~GNED 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 25 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $125,000.00 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $115,000.00, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,222,121.00" 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,337,121.00" 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $10,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,186,283.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,196,283.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

(End of Modification 24) 



8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. countv. State. andZio Cbdel 

OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

PAGE OF 

I \ 2  
AMENDMENT O F  SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

-~ 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDME'TS OF SOLICITP.T!ONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date soecified for receiotof Offers is extended. 17 is not 

Offers must acknawledoe receiot of this amendment orioi to the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the follawina methods: 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

I I 
9B DATED (SEE ITEM 171 

X 

-- 1 d. OTHER is;& tvoe of modification andauthantvl 

5. PROJECT NO. /If aooiicablel 

ia l  Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and retuinina 0 cooies of the amendment: rbl Bvacknowledoino receiot of this amendment on each cow of the onor 
submilled: or id Bv seoaiate letter or teleoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submined, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
wiener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openinq hour and date specitled. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /If rewired1 

See Continuation Page 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODlFlES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.1~) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contradar is not, is required to sign this document and return --  copies to the issuing office. 

1 4  descriotion of amendmenVmodification /Oromired bv UCF section headinas includino oficitation/contizct subiect mzlter where feasible) 

See following pages. 

4. REOUISITIONiPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-06919 

2. AMENDMENT/MODlFlCATlON NO. 
2 6 

t0A MODIFICATION OFCONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

1 

X 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions oiihe document referenced in ltem 9~ or 10A. as heretofore changed, remains vnchanqed and in full force and enen. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fTvm ororintl I t6A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER lTWe orpiinti 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I 210.H 
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
December 14,2001 

109. DATED (SEEITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: 52.243-2. THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES rsvch as chanoes in DaVina office. 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN l iEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIMOF: 

. ,. . . 
Trena N. Mills 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 1 5 C  DATE SlGNED 16C. DATE SlGNED 

(S;8wu!m ofpenan auihoriiedfo S I ~ ~ )  (signoiiire of Conrr ncriq Offiirrl 

7. ADMINISTERED BY /Ifotherthan !!em 61 CODE I 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 
Email : tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev 10-83) 

Prescribed hv GSA 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 26 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $718,815 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT EONDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $661,310, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,337,121." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes - - of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$19,998,431." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds ava~lable 
for payment of fee by $57,505 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,196,283.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,253,788.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

110-06919) 29 1 8011201 10 1 2529 1 334-10 1 EAAOO 1 30-02-04 )$384,893.00 1 

PR 

/ 10-06919 / 29 1 801120110-. 1 2529 - / 334-20 1 EAAOO 1 30-02-04 1 $333.22.00 1 
(End of Modification 26) 

Fund 
Source 

Appropriation 
Symbol 

Amount Office or 
Fin. Code 

Object 
Class 

IMS 
Number 

UPN or 
HPN 



OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

I 
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR iNo street counhr Slate aodZm Codel 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

PAGEOF 

l I 2  
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONl 

, . MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

I 100. DATED (SEEITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

CODE 

! 1. THlS !TEM OF!L\! APPL!ES TO AMENCMENTS DF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitalion is amended as set fonh in item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers a is enended. [7 is not 

Offers mustacknowledae receiot of this amendment orior to the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended. bvone of the followina methods: 

5. PROJECT NO. /If aoolicablel 

FACILITY CODE 

(a) Bv comoletim items 8 and 15. and retumino n co~fes  of the amendment. Ib) Bv acknowledoina ieceiot of lhis amendment on each cow of the offor 

4. REOUiSiTIONfPURCHASE REO. NO. 
See Page 2 

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 
2 7 

YOUR OFFER. If by vinue of this amendment you desire tochange an offeralready submined, such change maybe made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or ienefmakes referenceto the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior10 the opening- 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRiATiON DATA ill reoviredl 

See Continuation Page 

6. ISSUED BY CODE L21O.H 
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
January 30,2002 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODiFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

7. ADMINISTERED BY ilfotherthan Item 61 CODE I 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 
Email : tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

1 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN iTEM 10A 

d. OTHER ISoech woe of modification andaothorihrl 

X 

E. IMPORTANT! Coniractor is not. is required to sign this document andreturn - - copies to the issuing onice. 

14. descriotlon el amendmsnVmod!ficalion iOr3anized bv UCFsec!ion hesdinos. includino soki!a!ion/contiacf subiect mane, where feasible. i 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTfORDER IS MOD~FIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanaes in oavino office. 
appropfiatidn data. etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORITY OF FAR43.l03(b). - 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIT( OF: 

See foll~wing pages. 

/ Trena N. Mills 

PREVIOUS EDITMN UNUSABLE Prescribed i v  GSA 

15B. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signoiurr ofperion nurhorizedio rip) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30~105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-831 

15C. DATE SIGNED 160. UNITED STATES OFAMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

- 
i5iwnrure ofconrmciing OfiroiJ 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 27 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional fhding in the amount of $4,247.88 1 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

I .  a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $3,908,051, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Fund's clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$19,998,431." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in acordance with the Lirniations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract 1s 
$23,906,482." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $339,830 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,253,788.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,593,618.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

(End of Modification 27) 



i . 35 
OM8 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 I w  Lane 

PAGE OF 

I \ z  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF-CONTRACT 

Headquarters Procurement O f t i c e  

Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

Email : txmlls@hq.nasa.~ov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No sleet counw Stale a n d Z i ~  Cadel 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO 
X 1 NASW-00017 

5. PROJECT NO. (If aoolicablel 

- - - 

CODE FACILITY CODE 

108. DATED ISEEITEM 131 1 February 16, 2000 

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-07230 

2. AMENDMENTIMOD~F~CAT~ON NO. 
2 8 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numberedsokcitation is amended as set fonh in Item 14. The hourand date soecified for receiot of Offers a la exiended. [7 is not 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ( 210 .H , 

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
February 21,2002 

90. DATED ISEEITEM 111 

Offers must acknowledoe receiot of this amendment orior to the hour and date s~eclfled in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the followino methods: 

7. ADMINISTERED BY Ill otherthan Item61 CODE 1 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 

la\ Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and retumlno 0 cooies of the amendment: lb\ Bv acknowledoina receiot of this amendment on each coov of the affor 

YOUR OFFER. If by viriue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submined, such change may be made bytelegram or lener, provided each teiegram 
or latter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ilfreouiredl 

10-07230; 29; 802130110; 2512; 721-99; RMAOO; 30-11-00; $240,000; BNC: TNM 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OFCONTRACTSIORDERS. 
IT MODIFrcS Tnli CONTRACTIORDEA hO AS DFSCRIOFO IIy I1TM Id XI -. .- -. - - . - -. . - - 3 THIS CI3AhGE OROLII IS SSrLI) PJRSA1.T TO 5:' 2432. T,di CnAhGFS SETFORT,, I\ ITCU 14 ARE MADE h 1i1E 

I CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 1OA 

I d. OTHER lSoecifv woe of rodifcation andauthoiitvl 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Is not. is required10 sign this document and retum~ - - copies to the issuing office. 

14. descrloiion o l  amendmentlmodificatian IOmanized bv UCFsecfion headnos. includino solicitatiodmntrad subiecf maner where feasible I 

6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED?~ R E F L ~ T T H E  ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes io oavino office. 
appropriation data. etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

See following pages. 

I Trena N. M i l l s  

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

1Signoruie ofprrron aufhor:zd ra sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10~83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE P<escribed bv GSA 

1% DATE SIGNED 

(Sipmure of Conrrniiing Oflcri) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

2-2'/+2- 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 28 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $240,000 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $220,800, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$23,906,482." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$24,127,282." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $19,200 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,593,618.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,612,818 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

(End of Modification 28) 



OM5 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

- - 
Headquarters Procurement O f f i c e  

c o d e 2 1 0 . ~  
G r e e n b e l t ,  MD 20771-0001 

PAGE OF 

l I 2  
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONl 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

E m a i l  : tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

1 CONTRACT ID CODE 

I 
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No.. sfreel. countv. Sfale andl io  Codel 

G l o b a l  Science & Technology 
6 4 1 1  Ivy Lane 
S u i t e  300  
G r e e n b e l t ,  MD 20770 

5. PROJECT NO. /lfaoolrcablel 4. REOUISITIONfPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-07384 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
2 9 

6. ISSUED BY CODE 1 2 1 O . H  
NASA/Goddard S ~ a c e  F l i a h t  C e n t e r  

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
March7, 2002 

CODE I FACILITY CODE 

fa\ Bv cornoletino Items 8 and 1 5  and returnino 0 conies of Ihe amendment: Ib\ ~vacknowledaino receiDt oi this amendment on each caovof the olfor 
submitted: or lc> Bv seoarate letter or telearam which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desiretochange an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openinq hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /If reauiredJ 

See Following Page 

7. ADMINISTERED BY flfolherfhan Item 61 CODE I 
A t t n :  Trena N. M i l l s  

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

X 

13. THiS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

98. DATED /SEEITEM Ill 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 lx\ 
& A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: 52 243 2 THE CHANGES SET FORTH iN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

11. THlS I'TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOiiClTATlONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forlh in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of M f e n  0 is extended. is not 

Offers must acknowledae receiot of this amendment orior to the hour and dale soecified in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the followino methods: 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
N A S W - 0 0 0 1 7  

10B. DATED {SEEITEM 131 
February 16 ,  2000 

I 
d. OTHER ISoecifv m m  of modificafion andauthontd 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. is required to sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenUmodification /Omanired bv UCFsection headinas includfno salicifallodconliac~ subiecl m n e r  where fear1ble.J 

' CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMiNlSTRATlVE CHANGES lsuch as chanoes in oavino office. 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

See following page. 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFERCR 

i.Tf@uium o f p r r o n  lruihonrrd to . T ; ~ J  

NSN 7540~01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10~83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed hu GSA 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

Trena N. Mi l ls  - 

(signorore of Coniroriing Oficar) 

t6C. D.ATE SIGNED 

3 -7'dJ. 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 29 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $602,717 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $554,500, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$24,127,282." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Liatations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$24,681,782." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $48,217 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,612,818.M) is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,661,035 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

1 1 10-07384 1 29 1 
1 1 I I I I 

801/20110 1 2512 1 332-18 1 FEAOO 1 30-11-00 ( $2,717.00 

PR 

1 10-07384 1 29 ( 8021301 10 / 2512 ( 332-18 ( FEAOO 1 30-11-00 ($600,000.00 / 

( ~ n d  of Modification 29) 

Fund 
Source 

Appropriation 
Symbol 

Object 
Class 

UPN or 
HPN 

IMS 
Number 

Office or 
Fin. Code 

Amount 



i i 
) PAGE OF 

OMB APPROVAL #: 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/ I 1 CONTRACTIDCODE 

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Headquarters procurement Office 
Mailcode 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

LLl-5- 

3 0  

Ernail: tmills@hq.nasa.gov 
Phone: (202)-358-1584 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No. street. CounN. State. andZlo Codel 
Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt. MD 20770 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ( 210.13 7. ADMINISTERED BY /if otherthan Item 61 CODE I 
NASAIGoddard Space Flight Center Attn: Trena N. Mills 

April 12, 2002 

5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable) 2 AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 

NIA 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 1 4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

CODE I FAClLllY CODE 

I I 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF S O L I C I T A I I O t Y S  - - 

(x) 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I I 

The above numbered solicitation is amended asset forth in ltem 14. The hour and date soecified for receiotof Offers 0 is extended. is not extended. 

Ofles must acknowledae receiotof this amendment wior to the hour and date soecified in rhe solicitation or as amended. bv one of the followino methods: 

98 DATED (SEE ITEM 111 

X 

la\ Bu comoletina Items 8 and 15. and retumlno 0 moles of the amendment: fbl Bvacknowledoina receiot ofthis amendment on each coov oftheoffor 
submitted: or ic l  Bv seoamte lener or teleoram which includes a reference lo the soiicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by vime of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each teiegram 
or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the openins hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /llreouiredl 
See page 2 

13. M I S  ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFlCATlONS OFCONTRACTSIORDERS. 

1 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as chanoes in oavino office. 
appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIV OF: 

108. DATED (SEEITEM 13) 
February 16, 2000 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return -- copies to the issuing office. 

14. desctiotion of amendmendmodification /Omanlied bv UCFsection headnos. includina sol;ciration/contmctsub,ecf marter where feasible.) 

I 

See page 2 

Note to ~ccounting: Net Award Fee payment amount on page 2 of this modification. 

XX 

/ Trena N. Mills 

d. OTHER lSoecifv Noe ofmodific~tian andauthoriN1 
Unilateral: 1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Pr~scribmi hv GSA 

I 

150. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(hgnarwe qiprrsonnarhorizrdiorign) 

NSN 7540~0!-152~8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

1% DATE SIGNED 

1Si:narurr of Contractin OficerJ 

<GC.-DATE SIGNED 

??Ad -0 < 



i 
Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 30 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification recognizes the award fee determination and authorizes payment of the 
remaining award fee for Award Fee Period 4. 

Accordingly, 

1. In accordance with clause G.3, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS, the 
Government has determined that GST, Inc. has earned award fee in the amount of $492,080.83. 
for the period September 1,2001 through February 28, 2002. This represents 95.4 percent of the 
award fee pool available for Award Fee Period 3. 

2. a) GST, Inc. has been paid provisional award fee for Period 4, totaling $141,971.76, 
through invoice #GST-202-022A. GST shall be paid the remaining award fee as follows: 

Award Fee Determination 
Less: Provisionai Award Fee paid in Period 4 

Balance of Award Fee Determination $350,109.07 

b) Remaining award fee in the total amount of $350,109.07 shall be paid to GST, Inc. 

3. As a result of this Award Fee Determination, the cumulative Award Fee through Period 4 is 
increased from $773,777 to $1,265,857.80, an increase of $492,080.83. 

Award Fee Award fee 
Available Awarded Not awarded 

Period 1 $184,617. $136,432. $48,185. 

Period 2 $372,125. $344,030. $28,095 

Period 3 $460,800 *$429,747 $3 1,053 

Period 4 $515,808 $492,080.83 $23,727.17 

Total $1,553,350 $3,402,289.83 $131,060.17 

('Amount includes $742 adjustment from Period 2) 

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

(End of Modification 30) 



(' 41 
OM6 APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

Headquarters pkocurement Off ice 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR /No.. sfrest. couolv. State andZio Codel 

PAGE OF AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

I. CONTRACT ID CODE 

5. PROJECTNO. flf aoolicabiel 

CODE ( FACILITY CODE 

BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, pmvided each teiegram 
or lener makes reference tothe solicitation and this amendment and is received priorto the ooeninq hour and dale specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA /If reouiredl 

See Following Page 

4. REoulSlTlONiPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-07662 

2. AMENDMENTlMOOIFICAT10N NO. 
3 1 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I I 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITV OF: 

d. OTHER isoecifv woe of m0djf;carion andaulhorih.1 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I 210.H 
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
May 28, 2002 

98. DATED /SEE ITEM 111 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not. [7 is required to sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing office. 

14. descriotion of amendmenVmodification IOmanized bv UCFseclion headinos. hclodina sol~cilarion~COntnct subiecl matter where feasible) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY fllofherfhan Ifem61 CODE 1 
Attn: TrenaN. Mills 

See following page. 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

108. DATED /SEEITEM 131 
February 16, 2000 

15B CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(9gnnrurr oJyriion outhoracd r0 r i p ]  

NSN 7540~01V 52-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed bv GSA 

1% DATE SIGNED 

Trena N. Mills 

(signorurr oJContruiring oncrr) 

16C DATE SIGNED 

5 - 2 ~ - d  a 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 29 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $1,500,000 that is allocated f o ~  
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $1,380,000, as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$24.68 1,782." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$26,061,782." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $120,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,661,035.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,781,035 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

(End of Modification 3 1) 

PR 

10-07662 

10-07662 . 

Fund 
Source 

29 

29 

Appropriation 
Symbol 

8021301 10 
8021301 10 

UPN or 
HPN 

334-10 

334-20 

Object 
Class 

2529 

2529 

Office or 
Fin. Code 

EAAOO 

EAAOO 

IMS 
Number 

30-02-04 
30-02-04 

Amount 

$750,000.00 

$750,000.00 



Greenbelt, MD 20771-01 

i- 4 3 
O M 6  APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street. muoh.. Slate. and& Code1 

PAGE OF 

l I 2  
AMENDMENT O F  SOLICITATION1 
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 

I. CONTRACT ID CODE 

Global Science & Technology 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

I 
108. DATED ISEEITEM 131 

February 16, 2000 

CODE 

I 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for recei~tof  Offers 0 is extended. is not 

Onem must acknowledae receiot of this amendmentorior to the hour and dale soecified in the solicitation oras amended. bv one of the lollowina methods: 

ia l  Bv comoletino Items 8 and 15. and retumino 0 cooles of the amendment: lb l  Bv acknawledoino receiot of thls amendment on each coov of the offor 
submitted: or lc l  Bv seoarate lener or teieoram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 
BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. I1 byvirtue of thls amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or lener, provided each telegram 

5. PROJECT NO. (if aooiiwblel 

FACILIV CODE 

X 

or lener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (11 reouiredl 

4. REOUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-07827  

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
3 2 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

See Following Page 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ) 2 1 0 . H  
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
June 4, 2002 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATiON NO 

- - - -  - 

13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORRER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 ld 

rxl A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO 52 243 2 THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM lOA 

7. ADMINISTERED BY ill otherthan Itern 61 CODE I 
Attn: Trena N. Mills 

9 8  DATED (SEEITEM 1 1 )  

1 C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

I d. OTHER ISoecifv woe of modification andauthoritv) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor fl is not. is required to sign this document and return -- copies to the issuing ~# ice .  

14. descriotion of amendmknVmodihcation /Orcanired bv UCFsectlon headinas. includino soiicitation/mntact sobiect mane, where leaslble. I 

See following page. 

~ x c e p t  as provided herein, allterms and cbnditions ofths document referenced In "em 3A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remainsinchanged and in full forsesnd enen. 

16A. NAME ANDTITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 

Trena N. Mills 

16C. DATE SIGNED 

'b-&& 

15A. NAME AND T l n E  OF SIGNER (Type orprint) 

NSN 7540-01.1 52-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10~83) 

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed bv GSA 

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

1Signa:ure ofprrron uvrhurtrd ro r i p )  

15C CATE SIGNED 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 32 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $2,500,000 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $2,300,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$26,061,782." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$28,361,782." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $200,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,781,035.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,981,035 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

(End of Modification 32) - 

PR 

10-07827 

-n 
Source 

- 29 

Amount 

$2,500,000.00 

Symbol 

8021301 10 

Object 
Class 

2512 

UPN or 
HPN 

409-20-05 

-- 
Office or 
Fin. Code 

YAAOO 

M S  
Number 

30-1 1-00 



OMB APPROVAL #: 2700-0042 

- 

Headquarters Procurement Office 
Code 210.H 
Greenbelt, MD 20771-0001 

Email : tmills@hq.nasa.aov 
Phone: 202-358-1584 

P.AGE OF 

I ) 2  
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONI 
MODIFICATION O F  CONTRACT 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No.. street count% State. andZlo Code1 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

Global Science & ~echnoloqy 
6411 Ivy Lane 
Suite 300 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

5. PROJECT NO. Ilfaoolicablel 4. REOUlSlTlONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
10-08005 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
3 3 

CODE I FACILITYCODE 

i 
10%. DATED ISEEITEM 131 

February 16, 2000 

6. ISSUED BY CODE ( 2 1 O . H  , 

NASA/Goddard S ~ a c e  Flight Center 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
July 12, 2002 

9A AMENDMENTOF SOLICITATION NO 

I 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date soecified for receiot of Offers [7 is enended. ii is not 

Offers must acknowledoe receiot of this amendment odor la the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or as amended. bv one of the followina methods: 

7. ADMINISTERED BY iifofherihan lfem 61 CODE 1 
Attn: Trena N .  Mills 

98 DATED /SEE ITEM 1 11 

.X 

YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an oiler already submilted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram 

10A. MODIFICATION OFCONTRACTIORDER NO. 
NASW-00017 

or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received priorto the openinq hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA i l f  reouiredl 

See Following Page 

13 THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO As DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 lxi 

txl A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO 52 243 2 THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM iOA 

d. OTHER l S ~ e c i l v  lvoe of modification a"dauthorilv1 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return - - copies to the issuing ofice. 

14. desctiotion of amendmenVmodification lOroanized bv UCFsection headinos includina soiicitation/confracI subiect matter where leasible.1 

- 

See following page. 

C THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

Except as provided herein, all rermr and conditions of the document referenced in k m  9A or 10A as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and inlull force and effect. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprmt) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Vype orprint) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 

PREVIOUS EDiTlON UNUSABLE 
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-85) 

Prescrbed bv GSA 

Trena N. Mills 

IEC. DATE SIGNED 

7-16 -oa 
1 5 8  CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

iSi8nhrui. of pciion nu,horizedro rig") 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



Contract NASW-00017 
Modification 33 
Page 2 of 2 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $350,000 that is allocated for 
cost and available award fee as follows: 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of costs by $322,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$28,361,782." 

TO: 
"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$28,683,782." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING to increase the funds available 
for payment of fee by $28,000 as follows: 

FROM: 
"(b) An additional amount of $1,981,035.00 is obligated under this contract for payment 
of fee." 

TO: 
"(b) An additional amount of $2,009,035 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

I PR 1 Fund I Appropriation 1 Object .. . I Source I Symbol I class 
I 

I UPN or 1 Office or 1 IMS I Amount 
1 HPN 1 Fin. Code / Number 1 
I I I I 
1 332-18 1 FEAOO 1 30-11-00 1 $350,000.00 1 

(End of Modification 33) 



ONB Apprml27-U 

I I CONTRACT ID CODE  PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

(a) By completin~llems 8 and 15, and one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) BY acknowledging receipt of !his imendmect an each capy of the offer submitted: 

Thirtv-four (34) I Seel6C 
6 ,  ISSUED BY  CODE^ 210.H 

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Greenbelt, MD 2077 1 

or (c) By saparale ietter or telegram which tnctudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If  bv virtue of this amendment vou desire to chanae an offer alreadv submitted. such chanoe mav be made bv teleoram or tener. orovided each 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. /I EFFECllVE DATE 14. REOUISITIOWPURCHASE REG. NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (11app;~~b~ej  

~~ ~ ~ -~ 

See page 2 
7.  ADMINISTERED BY (lfo!heiV,ao nee 6) CODE 

Attn: Jarnala A. Jones email jiones2@ ha.nasa.aov 
Phone: 202-358-0488 

"~ ~~~ ,~ ~~~ .~~~ ~ a~ , -~ ~~~, ~ - . , 
telegram or letter maker reference to the soiicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
12. ACCOUNTING IWD WPROPRtATlON DATA (lfieqvked) 

1 1 3 

I 
D OTHER Specny type otrnodldcalion and authorly) 1 LIMITATION O F  FUNDS 52 232-22 (APR 19841: CONTRACT FUNDING 1852 232-81 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, counly. Sfah aodZlP: Code) 

Global Science and Technoloav 
7855 Walker Drive, Suite 200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

(see page 2) 
13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $2,515,666 that is allocated for cost and 
available award fee. 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offen is extended, is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prioito the hour and date specified in the solicitatian or as amended, by one of the foilowing methods: 

(.1 - 

CODE 

(4 - 

(see page 2) 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

90. DATED (SEE ITEM if) 

10A. MODlFlCATiON OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

NASW-00017 
106. DATED (SEEITEM 73) 

Februarv 16.2000 FACIUTY CODE 

A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: [Speti@aulhar;tyj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

, 
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changer';" paying ofice. apprapiiahon date, elc.) SET 

FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTOAUTHORITY OF: 

I Jarnala A. Jones 
n 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signatore afpersonmrhonzed la  sign) 

1%. DATE SIGNED 

SEP 2 5 ?<:+>,i 

NSN 7540-01-1 52~8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
PREVIOUS EDlTlCN UNUSAeLE Prescribed by SSA 



4 8 

NASW-00017 
Modification 34 

Page 2 of 3 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) 
lJUN 1990) to increase the funds available for payment of costs by $2,314,413 as 
follows: 

FROM: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$28,683,782." 

TO: 

;-$'(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Govemment to this contract is 
$30,998,195." 

b) Revise paragraph @) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 
_1990) to increase the funds available for payment of fee by $2,314,413 as follows: 

FROM: 

"(b) An %dditional amount of $2,009,035 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 

"(b) An additional amount of $2,210,288 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. SF  30 Block 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

- 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
5 :  
AMT: 

10-08552(1C) 
29 
801120110 -- 
2512 
332-18 
FEAOO 
30-11-00 
$16,666 

PRN: 
FS : 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

10-08360(1C) 
29 
8021301 10 
2512 
405-20-03 
SPA00 
30-11-00 . 

$900,000 ______I 



49  
NASW-00017 

Modification 34 
Page 3 of 3 

PRN: 
FS : 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

Total: $2,515,666 (please close all PRs) 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
W N :  
OFC: 
9s: 
AMT: 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged. 

10-08443 (1C) 
54 
802130111 
2511 
78910031.01 
CAAOO 
10-01-01 
$125 000 

10-08235(2C) 
29 
8021301 10 
2511 
121-50-80 
UPAOO 
10-01-03 
$1,474,000 

(END OF MODIFICATION) 

PRN: 
FS : 
APP: 
OC: 
W N :  
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

10-08235(1P) 
29 
80U30110 
2511 
111-50-10 
UPAOO 
10-01-09 
$74.000 



OUBlppwa1270G4DU 

I / NASW-00017 
108. DATED ISEEITEM 131 

Thirty-five (35) 1 See 16C 
6. ISSUED BY  CODE^ 210.H 

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 

CODE FACILEY CODE 1 I Februaw 16.2000 
11. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered so l rc~tatm 1s amended as set forth in Kern 14 The hour anddate specafied for iece~pt  of Offers 1s exfended, [7 e not eatended 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 1 2  AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT. 

See page 2 
7, ADMINISTERED BY (nofhermanllem 6) - CODE 

Attn: Jamala A. Jones e:mail jjones2@.hq.nasa.qov 
Phone; 202-358-0488 

Offers must acknwledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

2 AMENDMENIMODIFICATON NO 13 EFFECTNE DATE 14 REQUlSmONlPURCHASE REQ NO 15 PROJECTNO WspMcableJ 

1 CONTRACT ID CODE 

(a) By complctmg Items 8 and 15. and rctdoing one (1) copy of me anenomcnt. (b) Bf acknowledgrng rcCe pt 01 In r amcn0mr:nt on each c?py of *he offer s.omlnea. 
or (c) By sepilrate teller or telegram wnch .nc ~ d e s  a reference lo  me r,.c,-ltcn 223 aneCmcci  i.derr FA i ' iWE u b  YOLK ACLNOWLEDGMFNT TO BE 
3 F i t l V E O  AT I H E  PLACE OFSIGNATED FOH THL RFCElPT OF OFFI-US PRIOR TO Tf lE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIC0 M Y  RFSULT IN RE-IICTION OF 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONWACTOR (No. Sf&, munty. StaleaodZiP: CdeJ 

Global Science and Technoloav 
7855 Walker Drive, Suite 200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

(see page 2) 
13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTfORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
(4) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUE0 PURSUANT10 (SpealyeufhonlyJ THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN E M  14 ARE MADE IN THE CONWACTOROER NO IN WM 10A. 

(4) - 

I 
0. OmER Specify type of mo~if icat i i i  and authority) 1 Unilateral: 1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, is required to sign this document and return - copies f o  fhe issuing office. 

14. DESCRlPTlON OFAMENDMENT~ODIFCATION (Omanliedby UCFsechon headidys. i n c l u ~ n p r d i c i f ~ ~ ~ c ~ ~ l t d d d b j R ! m ~ n n n n h h m  1eas;ble.J 

9A. AMENDMENTOF SOLICTATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEEITEM I l l  

10.4 MODIFICATON OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

This modification recognizes the award fee determination and authorizes payment of the remaining 
award fee for Award Fee Period 5. 

(see page 2) 

Except a1 provided herein. ail terms and conditions of the daumenf referenced in "em SA or lm, as heretofore changed remains unchangedand in full farce and effect. 

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I16A. NAME AN0 TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orpmt) 

1 Jamala A. Jones 
I n 

156 CONTRACTORlOFFEROR 1% DATESIGNED 168 U 

I mi I -  ,A" y 
(Signature of pmon authorized to sign) 1/? /Sh 

.ISN 754U01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

116C DATE SIGNED 

STANDARD  FOR^ 
Prescribed by GSA F/ 



( 5 1 
NASW-00017 

Modification 35 
Page 2 of 2 

I. In accordance with clause G.3, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS, the 
Government has determined that GST, Inc., has earned award fee in the amount of 
$625,938.04 for the period of March 1,2002 through August 31, 2002. This 
represents 95.8 percent of the award fee pool available for Award Fee Period 5. 

2. (a) GST, Inc. has been paid provisional award fee for period 5, totaling 
$200,363.96. GST shall be paid the remaining award fee as follows: 

Award Fee Determination $625,938.04 
Less Provisional Award Fee Paid in Period 5 $200,363.96 

Balance of Award Fee Determination $425,574.08 

(b) Remaining Award Fee in the total amount of $425,574.08 shall be paid to 
GST, Iiic. 

3. As a result of this Award Fee Determination, the cumulative Award Fee through 
Period 5 is increased from $1,265,857.80 by $425,574.08 to $1,691,431.88. 

Award Fee Awarded Award Fee Not 
Available Awarded 

Period 1 $184,617 $136,432 $48,185 
Period 2 $372,125 $344,030 $28,095 
Period 3 $460,800 *$429,747 $31,053 
Period 4 $515,808 $492,080.83 $23,727.17 
Period 5 $653,380 *$625,938.04 $27,441.96 

Total $2,186,730 $2,028,227.87 $158,502.13 

*Period Three's Amount includes a $742 adjustment fiom period 2; Period Five's 
Amount includes a $4,077.51 adjustment fiom period 4. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged. 

@ND OF MODIFICATION) 



W e  A p p 3 z 7 D E 9 0 1 2  

1 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

Thirty-six (36) 1 See16C 
6 ISSUED BY  CODE^ 210.H 

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 

p~ ~ - -~ ~ ~ -- ~ 

ff The ahve  numbered solicitation is amended as set forfh in tern 14. The hour and date specifled for receipt of Offers is extended. is not &ended. 

See page 2 
7. ADMINISlERED BY (Holkrthanlfem 6) CODE 

Attn: Jarnala A. Jones email jiones2@.hq.nasa.qov 
Phone: 202-358-0488 

Offers musl acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicaation or as amended. by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy d the amendmenf; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) Sj sepsiati 1 s t ~  or f e ! ~ i = -  "i ih includes a iefsrence to $\E ~olicitaiioii and zmendmzni niimwrs. Fi r I i i iR i  OF YOUR Wi(NOV\liEDGMENT TO BE 
RECENED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior lo the opening hour and data specified. 
12 ACCOUNTlNGANDAPPROPR14nONDATA~wui~ 

2. AMENDMENTIMODFICATDN NO. 13. EFFECTNE DATE 11 REOUISITONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 15. PROJECTNO. (Happbble)  

1. CONTRACT10 CODE 

(see page 2) 
13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFlCATlONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

PAGE- OF PAGES 

1 1 3  

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR W. Sfresf, monty. Stab andZlP: CodeJ 14) 

Global Science and Technoloav 
7855 Walker Drive, Suite 200 
Greenbek, MD 20770 

I ~ ~ 

0. OTHER Sw.Wtype oi modfisation and authMty) 1 LIMITATION O F  FUNDS 52.232-22 (APR 1984): CONTRACT FUNDING 1852.232-81 
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor . jXI is not. ff is required f o  sign this document and return -copies to the issuing office. 

$4. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENT~4UDIFlCATU3N (Oiganized by LICFreciion headings, i ndMi ig  so1icr:ation~coni~: subiec: maiierwhere feadb1e.J 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $1,851,670. that is allocated for cost and 
available award fee. 

9A AMENDMENTOFSOLKITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEEITEU l f J  

1M. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

(see pages 2-3) 

1 Jazala A. Jones 

NSN 754&01-152-60iir STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 1D83) 
PREVlOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA 



53 
NASW-00017 

Modification 36 
Page 2 of 3 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING 11852.232-81) 
JJUN 1990) to increase the funds available for payment of costs by $1,703,545 as 
follows: 

FROM: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$30,998,195." 

TO: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$32,701,740." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (.TUN 
1990) to increase the funds available for payment of fee by ~ f o l l o w s :  

FROM: 

"(b) An additional amount of $2,210,288 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 

"(b) An additional amount of $2,358 obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. SF 30 Block 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data: 



NASW-00017 
Modification 36 

Page 3 of 3 

PRN: 
FS : 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

Total: $1,851,679 (please close all PRs) 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged. 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

(END OF MODIFICATION) 

10-08830(2C) 
29 
803140110 
2512 
332-18 
FEAOO 
30-11-00 
$183,465.56 

10-08649(1C) 
29 
802130110 
2512 
405-20-03 
SPAOO 
30-1 ! -00 
$201.679 

- 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

10-08650(1C) 
29 
803140110 
2512 
405-20-03 
SPA00 
30-11-00 
$450,000 



OM9 Apprwa12700.mU 

Global Science and Technoloav 
7855 Walker Drive, Suite 200 
Greenbek, MD 20770 

Thirty-seven (37) I See 16C 
6. ISSUED BY CODE[ 210.H 

NASA Goddard Space Flight Center 
Headquarters Procurement Office 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 71) 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 1 3  AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

See page 2-3 
7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ilolhalhao llem 6) CODE 

Attn: Jamala A. Jones email jiones2@hu.nasa.~ov 
Phone: 202-358-0488 

I 
1 iOA. MODIFICATION OF C0NTRACTK)RDER NO. 

2. AMENDMEMIMODIFICATION NO. 13. EFFECTNE DATE 14. REOUlSlTlONlPURCHASE R E 0  NO. 15. PROJECT NO. (napplicable) 

1. CONTRACT ID CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Sfreef. muoly, State andZtP: Code) I (1) 19~. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

1 I NASW-00017 
iOB DATED (SEEITEM 73) 

CODE FACILITY CODE 1 I Februarv 16.2000 
11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended. is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

(a) By compieting Items 8 and 15, and returning one (I) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; 
or (c) By separate liiiei GI teiegiarn which inciudas a reference to ii ie soiicitation and amendment numbers. FA~LURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRiOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTiON OF 
YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each 
telegram or lener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified. 
$2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (tfrequired) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 

(4) A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUE0 PURSUANTTO (Seedy 8auihonly) THE CHANGES SETFORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE CONTR4CTOROER NO IN ITEM IQA 

I 
D. OTHER Specify type of modification and aulhorily) I LIMITATION OF FUNDS 52.232-22 (APR 19841: CONTRACT FUNDING 1852.232-81 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is n o t ,  n is reauired to sian this document and return co~ ies  to the issuina office. 

i 4 .  DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODIFICATION (Oigaoizd by UCFrediao headings, ?nciciddog IolJnlamdmntrad rvbjedma~ervneie feas;ble.) 

This modification provides additional funding in the amount of $5,308544 that is allocated for cost and 
available award fee. 

(see pages 2-3) 

Excepl at pronded herein. all term and candilionr d the document referenced in Hem 9A or iOA, as herelolore chan ed. remains unchan ed and in lull loice and effed. 

PREVIOUS EDlTiON UNUSABLE 



Page 2 of 3 

1. a) Revise paragraph (a) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) 
JJUN 1990) to increase the funds available for payment of costs by $4,883,860 as 
follows: 

FROM: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$32,701,740." 

TO: 

"(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitations 
of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this contract is 
$37,585,500." 

b) Revise paragraph (b) of clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 
1990) to increase the funds ava~lable for payment of fee by $424,684 as follows: 

FROM: 

"(b) An additional amount of $2,358,422 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

TO: 

"(b) An additional amount of $2,783,106 is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee." 

2. SF 30 Block 12 Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

. 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

10-08889 (1C) 
29 
803i40110 
2512 
765-30 
RMAOO 
30-11-00 
$180,000 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IRIS: 

10-08991 (1P) 
29 
802130110 
2511 
121-50-80 
UPAOO 
10-01-09 

AMT: $205,489 



Page 3 of 3 

Total: $5,308,544 (please close all PRs) 

PRN: 
FS: 
APP: 
OC: 
UPN: 
OFC: 
IMS: 
AMT: 

All other terns and conditions of the,contract remain unchanged 

10-09116 (1C) 
29 
8031401 10 
2512 
334-89 
SRAOO 
30-11-00 
$125,000 

(END OF MODIFICATION) 



6. ISSUED BY 

' L  

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITA~-  llMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRAC~ l.CONTRACTIDCOOE 

Natonal Aeronautics and Space Administraton 
Headouarters Proc~rement Office. Code 210.H 

PAGE($ 1 0 f 2  8 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Mem 6) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andUP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 38 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

1 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ ]The above numbered soiicitation is amended as set fodh in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ]is extended. [ ] is not extended. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 

NASW-00017 

CODE: 

Offers must acknawledae receipt olthis amendment ~r ior  to the hour and date soecified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the foilowinq methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 

4. REQUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
4200006626 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page@) 

FACILITY CODE: 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (SpenfyauthontyJ THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM l 0 A  AUTHORITY: 

I 

X 

D OTHER (Speofy type ofmod,ficabon and authonfy) 

IOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
Februaty 16, 2000 

X 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X  ] is not, [ 1 is required to sign this document and return copies to the ~ssuing off~ce. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such ss changes in psying 
oftice, apprupriafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITYOF: 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCPirION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

I - > : & ~ Z > ; ~ . .  , & ! e ' e n  z i  t v - c ? ? c : <  : 0-$<#'me x : . ~ ?  t~<l?~+r:c: n I L T ? A < . ~  I r a  3,  - e<dv :ecLxhe3  ' - 7 ;  > s ~ n c n a  := :w;  "'. : ~ e  : 'asre . !  

1SA NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (T/pe orprinr) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER [Type orprint) 

I Jamiel C. Joyner 
Contracting officer 
16B. UNITED STATES OFAMERCA 

BY v,nd c- 
(Sign, ture of Contracting O f i p e + ) y  

158. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Sl~nafii ie ofperson authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 / I S T A N D A R ~ ~ C $ $ ~  30 (REV. 10-83) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



i SW-00017 5 9 
Modification No. 38 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: ~ 

From BY To 
Cost $37,585,600 $460,000 $38,045,600 
Fee $ 2.783.106 $ 40.000 $ 2.823.106 
Total Funds $40,368,706 $500,000 $40,868,706 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

Purchase 
GIL Acct. Item BA WBS Element Internal Cost Fund Fund Request Order Amount Center Center 

4200006626 6100.2520 2520 10 10-405-20z03-00 FC301100 lOSPAOO 10-405 SAT292003D $500,000.00 

End of Modification 



AMENDMENT OF SOLIC~? ~IONIMODIFICATION OF C O N T ~  T ( l.CONTRAcT"cODE 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

PAGE(% , -. o 0 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modif icat ion No. 39 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) W 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
S e e  Block 16c  

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS O F  SOLICITATIONS 
1 I Tna a w e  n:r ueeJ so c mar, s rmcnava ar set lonn n lam I 4  Tne no.! .nd o a z  rcor!  en lor (ere  21 - 1  0 4 1 r s  I ] s cnended I ] s not ene-ded 

4. REQUISITIONiPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale soecified in the solicitation or a amended, bv one of the foilawi~q methods: (a) Bv completin'q Items8 and 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BiNC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page@) 

X CODE: 

96. DATED (SEEITEM 11): 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

10s. DATED (SEE ITEM 13): 
February 16 ,2000 

FACILITY CODE: 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X ] is not. [ I is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14:DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsecfion headings, including solicitationfcanfrast subject matter where feasible.) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES O N L Y  TO MODIFICATIONS O F  CONTRACTSIORDERS,  
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

The purpose of this modification is to recognize the provisional award fee determination made by the 
Fee Determination Official (FDO) as documented in the letter dated April 14, 2003. The Government 
has determined that the contractor has provis~onally earned $645,120.41 in fee for the interim period of 
performance from September 1, 2002 through February 28, 2003 (Period 6). 

X 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER iS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation dale, elc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHEAUTHORiTY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 52.232-22 ~imilation of Funds (APR 1984). 

D. OTHER (Specify fype of modification and alithorilyl ~ni iateral- NFS 1852.216-76. "Award Fee for Service Contracts' 

I Jamie1 C. Jovner 
Contract ing of f icer  .. . 

NSN 7540-01.152-8070 STAND&& FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 

15B. CONTRACTORiOFFEROR 

(Signature ofperson authorized lo sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



/ NASW-00017 
' Modification No. 39 

Page 2 of 2 

1. In accordance with Clause G.3, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS, the 
Government has determined that GST, Inc., has earned award fee in the amount of $645,120.41 
for the period of September 1, 2002 through February 28,2003. 

2. An amount of $200,443.89 of provisional award fee has been previously paid to the 
Contractor for Period 6. Thus, a remaining net amount of $444,676.52 shall be paid to the 
Contractor for award fee upon execution of this modification by the Contracting Officer. 

3. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 

End of Modification 



National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration 
Headquarters 
Washington, DC 20546-0001 

April 14,2003 

Global Science & Technology, Inc 
Chieh-san Cheng, President 
7855 Walker Drive 
Suite 200 
Greenbelt, MD 20770 

Dear Mr. Cheng: 

We have completed our evaluation of your company's performance under NASA Contract 
NASW-00017, for the NASA Peer Review Services (NPRS) Contract for the period of 
September 1, 2002 through February28,2003. Based on this evaluation, Global Science & 
Technology, Inc. (GST) has earned an award fee of $645,120.41, which is approximately 97.3 
percent of the available award fee of $663.022. You are commended for this ratirx, which is -~ 
in ~ the .... . Txcellent" ~ ~ -~ range ~. of NASA's -~ rating ~. ~- ~ scale. ~.. The Contracting ~~~ -. Officer -. ...... will ~ f o r w ~ d ~ a  
contract modification to the Goddard Space Flight-Center's Financial Management Division - - 
reflecting this award fee to authorize payment of the earned award fee. 

In accordance with the Performance Evaluation Plan, your company's performance was rated 
using the stated evaluation criteria of Techical Performance (Customer Surveys and 
Subjective Assessment) and Cost/Business Management. The assessment of GST's 
performance against the evaluation criteria is summarized below. 

Technical Performance - Customer Surveys (40 percent of the Total Available Fee Pool) 

U ~ d e r  fhe Techicd Performance - Customer Surveys sub-factor, GST received a composite 
score of 4.66, or 93% &om surveys submitted by peer reviewers and customers, which exceeds 
performance requirements. GST has exceeded the 90% customer satisfaction requirement, 
which translates to receiving the entire award fee available for this sub-factor. 

Overall, GST received "excellent" responses to the customer surveys. However, it i< 
important to note that the survey score, while exceeding the performance requirement of 90% 
satisfaction, conceals a Code Y Solicitation Manager's low rating of support to a panel review. 
In addition, it is also worth mentioning that'the Board noted a high degree of customer 
satisfaction in the quality of support to the Office of Biological and Physical Research 
(OBPR), as represented in the customer survey reports 



NASA encourages GST to continue to improve its performance under the NPRS contract and 
to focus and correct the weaknesses identified in this letter. NASA acknowledges the - 
dramatic overall improvement in quality of service to Code Y, as reflected by the subjective 
technical evaluation and the composite survey score. However as mentioned above, the 
survey score conceals a Solicitation Manager's low rating of support to a panel review. 
Accordingly, we are continuing to underscore the need for improvements in support to Code 
Y as an Area of Emphasis for Evaluation Period 7. The Government recognizes GST's 
efforts toward improving its support to the Office of Earth Science, and, therefore, does not 
intend to effect any adjustment to the overall rating due to maintaining this area of emphasis. 

NASA recommends that GST continue to perform diligently on this contract. GST has 
performed exceptionally well in the areas identified in this letter. In the technical area, the 
technical support identified was provided in an accurate manner and in most cases on 
schedule, and GST was veIy responsive to the NASA direction. NASA encourages GST to 
continue focusing on all of the task order requirements and the contract's terms and 
conditions. 

Congratulations on your performance during this evaluation period. I encourage you to 
continue to strive for excellence in the future. 

y m i n a t i o a  Official 

Enclosure 

cc: 
C M .  Jedrey 
C F M .  Bennett 
NDr. Loston 
NMs. Roberts 
NMs. McGee 
SDr. Weiler 
SRiDr. Bohlin 
SPMs. Marinari 
UMs. Kicza 
UMs. Erickson 
UFMr. Chambers 
YDr. Asrar ' 

YDr. Cleave 



YDr. Kaye 
YB/Ms. Crouch 
GST, Inc./Mr. White 
Contract file 



NASW-00017 AWARD FEE RECOMMENDATION 

PERIOD 6 
SEPTEMBER 1,2002 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28,2003 

Performance Evaluation Factor Score Weight Weighted Score 

Technical - Subjective 94 .30 28.20 

Technical - Surveys NIA NIA 40.00 

Cost/Business Management 97 . .30 29.10 

Final Recommended Score 97.30 

Final Recommended Award Fee Payment: $663,022 x .973 = $645,120.41 





i NASW-00017 
Modification No. 40 67 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $38,045,600 $1,545,600 $3959 1,200 
Fee $ 2,823,106 $ 134,400 $ 2,957,506 
Total Funds $40,868,706 $1,680,000 $42,548,706 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

Pul-chase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
G/L Acct. Item Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

End of Modification 



Nat onal Aeronautics and Space Admink ra t ion  
Headquarters Procurement Office. Code  210.H 

I 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC 'MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT( '.CONTRACTID 'ODE 

o re en belt MD 20771 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZlP Code) 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

PAGE($ 8 
I Of2 

CODE: I FACILITY CODE: 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
M o d ~ f ~ c a t i o n  No. 41 

4 9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

l 0 A  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
N A S W - 0 0 0 1 7  

6. ISSUED BY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than I tem 6) 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 1 6 c  

X - lOB. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16.2000 

11. T H l S  ITEM O N L Y  APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
I I T w  31 J\e il.ri v r ~ o  sol claton 5 amendeo ar $01 form m llem 14. The no~, ma dale spec I F ~  lor rcce pl 01 Ollcrs [ ] s cxlenoca [ ] .s not onenoeo 

Olfers :'LLt a C k n O ~  m 3 C  'PC. 21 01 Ins Rrnenull en1 pr or lo the h o ~ r  sno dale spr?.fca in 1% 50. oialm or a iimcnlls.c. I,, ~rlr irf If e foilon. g nlwc d, fa By c m p  e ln l  .,ems 8 an" 
15 ,  ana '21.1: ng c~pesof lne amendmcnl (b, B{acknonleagng rere21 of fne a-e-oPcv c- ??L.". rc;,, c':-c :Uvr r,;r-'-- ,.,--, :r cj L4? ,<;&,a:< ' eye :  : r x : q b  r A. cn 
ncirdesa rsferenn loire s n i c l t l ~ n  ard amanoment n ~ W e r s  FALJRE OF YOLR AC<NOWLI-VG~ME~T 10 RE RECElbEO A r  lht PIACE DES.GkATE0 FOR TnE RECilFT 
01- 01 rLHS PH OH r0 ThE HOUR AhD DATA SPEC F FD M A Y  RESULT IN REJECT ON OF VOUR OFFER f r i  v m ~ c  11 1: 15 ameldmmr vo.. das it lo c r ~ n a c  an ol'cr a redo, 

4. REQUISITIONfPURCHASE REO. NO. 
See page 2 

- 
submitted, such change may be made by telegram or lener, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BMC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page@) 

5. PROJECT NO. (Mapplicable) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES O N L Y  TO MODIFICATIONS OF C O N T R A C T S I O R D E R S ,  

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
I 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (SpecifyaufhorityjTHE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthonty) 

X 

- 
E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor [ X I IS not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copiesto the issuing office. 

C. THiS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, includingsoiieitatiodconhact subject matter where feasib1e.J 

I 

The purpose of  th is  modification is to provide addi t ional  funding. 

Accordingly; (See Page 2)  

- ' . C ~ ( J I ; I C .  o i n ' r , i r  r ~ e . r r a ~ o c c r o 1 o ~ r  .l - raac.rai>.  .nc<clrra n .crn9A'r I C 4  ;.; nl<c'r.c.c rranpeo, c n a r r  .nc*argcda.a n I .  ' :ne.:-~,f l?ei*  

15A NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER f T v ~ e  or ~ r l n l l  . <. I Jamie1 C. Joyner  
Contracting o f f i ce r  

1%. DA E SIG ED 

5 /< 03 
15B. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signature ofperson authorized lo sgn) 
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ST N ARD FORM 30  (REV 10-83) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



r\: 'W-00017 
hkf ica t ion  No. 41 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $39,591,200 $4,328,600 $43,919,800 
Fee $ 2,957,506 $ 376,400 $ 3,333,906 
Total Funds $42,548,706 $4,705,000 $47,253,706 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
GIL Acct. Item Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

End of Modification 



6. ISSUED BY 
National ~ e r o n a u t i c s  and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 
Modification No. 42 * 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZlP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLIClTATlON NO. 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQIJISITION!PIJRCHASE REQ. NO. / 5. PROJECT NO. (IfappIIcable) 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

See Block 16c 

98. DATED (SEEITEM 11): 

See page 2 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS - 
I ,1 ile rmr? llLmoorr0 SO clallun r amenoeo 8s se: lonh .n !em '4 Toe n o ~ r  i nn  oale spec I po for recc 21 of OHers ( ) r enenwd I I s clot rnendco 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 
15, and returning - copies of me amendment; jb) By acknowledging receipt oi ,his amendment on each copy of the o8i.i siibrniaee or (c) By sipaate Ie8e: or tslegnrn tvhich 
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT 
OF OFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. If byvitlue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 
submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitaiion and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
hour and date specified. 

CODE: - 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page(s) 

X FACILITY CODE: 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,  

IT MODIFIES THE C O N T R A C T I O R D E R  NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THlS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUE0 PURSUANTTO (Spec!fyauthor!ty)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM 10A AUTHORIW 

I 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13): 
February 16,2000 

€3. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropralion'dafe, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORINOF FAR 42.103(b). 

I 

The purpose of this mod i f i ca t ion  is to provide additional funding. 

X 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

- ,Cc1(  r5 i . c .  : C l  here 1 I ' + l T 5  il" con0 I c n s  . ' I re  occ.ne-ll '-re, :cc r 'lc- :O I . >TI rr n e r e l ~ l o . ~  cnal:eo .I-? c 9% . l c h a ~ ? a  ?re I I .  '7ae an3 cllo?! 

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Typc or print) 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authorily) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X  ] is not, [ ] i s  required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings. includingsoiicitation/contactsubiect matter where feasible.) 

1 Jamiel C. Commodore 
I Contract ina Officer 



Iy ' TW-00017 
IvAv,_ l~fication No. 42 7 1 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B,6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $43,919,800 $1,388,327 $45,308,127 
Fee $ 3,333.906 $ 120.724 $- 3,454,630 
Total Funds $47,253,706 $1,509,051 $48,762,757 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase GIL Acct. Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
Fund Amount Request Item Element Order Center Center 

12 4200014503 6100.2512 2510 10 10-409-20-05-00 FC301100 lOYAAOO 10-409 SAT292003D $1,200,000.00 
13 4200014750 6100.2550 2550 10 10-755-91-00 FC400000 lORBAOO 10-755 SAT292003D $ 309,051.00 

End of Modification 



( 
AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlO~rrMODlFICATION OF CONTRACT / cONTRAcTID 'ODE I ~ ~ " ( 3 ~  1012 

I 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modif icat ion No. 43 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, StateandZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
420001 8509 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

I 

11. THlS I T E M  O N L Y  APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
I j :TL 2,. .ve 7 .mceiea 5'. c cwon s nmcnlled as set lanh n llcm : 4  '1 he I our an0 oate spec1 ua lor recelg of OHem I I s ex:er ded. [ I .r not cnrnoso 

5. PROJECT NO. (Ifapplicable! 

9 ~ .  DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

CODE: 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solieitation or a amended, by one of the foiiowmg methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 

" 
submitted. such chanoe mav be made bv telearam or letter orovided each teieoram or lener makes reference lo the solicitation and this amendment. and is received ~ r i a i t o  the o~eninq 

FACILITY CODE: 

- ,  , " . , - . . 
hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuatio~ page($ 

13. T H l S  ITEM A P P L I E S  O N L Y  T O  MODIFICATIONS O F  C O N T R A C T S I O R D E R S ,  
IT M O D I F I E S  THE C O N T R A C W O R D E R  NO. AS D E S C R I B E D  IN ITEM 14. 

I 

X 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specifyau1hority)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
oifice. appropriafion date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

10s. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16, 2 0 0 0  

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: 

X I D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification andaufhoriiy) 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

E. IMPORTANT:  Contractor [ X ] i s  not, [ ] i s  required to sign this document and return - copies to the Issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organizedby UCFsection headings, including solicitatioMcontract subjectmatter where feasible.) 

The purpose o f  this m o d ~ f i c a t i o n  is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

I Jamiel C. Commodore 
1 Contract inn Of f icer  . . a - - -  

1%. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR ( 15C. DATE SIGNED I 1 6 W N I T & D  STATES OF AMERICA I 16C. DATE/SlGYED " -  

(Siy?afure ofperson aufhorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-1 52-8070 

BY 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)' 
' 



%..:::::::;o. 43 7 3 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(.JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $45,308,127 $1,564,000 $46,872,127 
Fee $ 3,454.630 $ 136,000 $ 3.590.630 
Total Funds $48,762,757 $1,700,000 $50,462,757 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
G L  Acct. Item .Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

14 4200018509 6100.2617 2600 10 10-405-20-03-00 FC301100 lOSPAOO 10-405 SAT292003D $1,700,000.00 

End of ~odificati'on 



I 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIC: MoDlFicATloN OF CONTRACT ( CODE I PAWS) . - * -  4 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronaut ics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbel t  MD 20771 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Mod~fication No. 44 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than l t em 6) 

- - - -- - - -  

W 8. NAME AND ADDRESS O F  CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZlP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT O F  SOLICITATION NO. 

i 

- -- - - - 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Block 16c See Page 2. 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

I I 96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
1 I The above numbered solicitation is amended as set fonh in ltem 14. The hourand date specified far receipt of Offers [ 1 is exiended. [ I is not extended. 

Ofiers mustacknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By compleling Items 8 and 
$5, and returning ccpiss of the amendment; (5) By ackno:v!!edging receip! c! this anendmen: an each copy o! the offer submitted. or (c) Cly separate !e!!er cr te!eg:zm which 
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED ATTHE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT 
OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 
submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or ietter, provided each telegram or ietter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
hour and date specified. 

CODE: 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BMC. HAG; PPC: PF: See continuation page($ 

X FACILITY CODE: 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THlS CHANGEORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specifyau1horily)THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORIT? 

10A. MODIFICATION O F  CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

106. DATED (SEE ITEM 13): 
Februaly 16, 2000 

U T h i  ABOVE NuMF3ERC0 COhTRACTIORDER IS MOD F.EO 10 REFLECT THE ADV NISTi1AT.VE CtiANGES (s,ch as  c n a q ? s  .npa,ong 
c"ce ipprcpr'3son mi.?. ~ c . ,  S t 1  FORTH N ITEM 14, PLRSLANr TO THE AUThCRITY OF FAR 8.2 103 t)) 

I 
I C. THiS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

X I D. OTHER t % e c i ~ / f Y ~ e  ofmodification andauthorit4 52.232.22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 
- p~- ~ - - -- ~ 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X  ] is not, [ ] is  required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTIMODlFlCATlON (Organizedby UCFsection headings, includingsolicitatiodconrract subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

I Jamiel C. Commodore 
Contracting Off~cer 

BY 

156. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Slgnature of person aulhoriled to sign) 

NSN 7540 01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30  (REV 10-83) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



3' qW-00017 
Ivi. Afication No. 44 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDWG (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY 
Cost $46,872,127 $885,632 
Fee $ 3.590.630 $ 77,012 
Total Funds $50,462,757 $962,644 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost 
G/L Acct. 

Request Element Order Center 
15 4200022130 6100.2538 2530 10 10-121-50-80-00 FC100109 1OUFAOO 
16 4200022130 6100.2538 2530 10 10-121-50-80-00 FC100109 lOUFAOO 
17 4200023951 6100.2538 2530 10 10-101-58-00 ~ ~ 1 0 0 1 0 9  lOUGAOO 

Fund Fund 
Center 

Amount 

$700,000.00 
$ 261.00 
$262,383.00 

End of Modification 



12. ACCOUKTING AND APPROPRlATlON DATA (ifroqulred) ' BlNC: HAG; PPt:: PF; See continuallon page@) 

PAGE(') 1of2,, AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON 01= CONTRACT 

- - - - - 

13. THIS I T E M  APPLIES O N L Y  T O  MODIF ICATIONS OF C O N T R A C T S I O R D E R S  

'.CDNTRACTID 'ODE 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTiORDER NO. A S  D E S C R I B E D  IN ITEM 14. 

11. THIS ITEM O N L Y  APPLIES T O  A M E N D M E N T S  O F  SOLICITATIONS 
[ ] n e  ahwe ounlbersdrollsitafioh ir am+nded a; ;of lorln in ncm 14. The h o , ~  and &r. spaeilitd hr receipt of OflnK ( 1 i~ wended.  [ l i s  oof wended. 

X CODE: 

A. THIS~CHAMGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Spec;lyaumorIfy! THE CHAIGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 1 4  ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTEACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORIW 

. . I u 
5. PROJECT NO. (If eppllcabla) 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11):  

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO: 
N A S W  -0001 7 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13): 
Fobruary 16,2000 

FACILITY CODE: 

d. RECIUISITIONIPURCHASE REO. NO. 
4200024798 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modif icat ion No. 45 

. _ - ,  . , . : ,  . , '  
E: IMP~RTANT: ~ o n t i L t o r  I X 1 Is not. [ I Is rcqulred to sign this document and retum __ &izs to the issuinn oflice. 
, .  . 

. .  . . ., 
< ,  

~ ~ . ' D E S ~ I P T I O N  OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organhsd by UCFsecIidn headings, lnsludlngsollcitsciodcontrast subjaclmtncr vhore iexs#?le~ 
8 .  . . . , .  

: ::I:, > : t  ' . , : ,.. ;!,,.: 
~he 'auqose . .  . , ,  df this'kodification is t o  provide addit ional funding. 

, ,. . I' 

. ,.:. ' :,! c :  , ,;, ' .! : i :  

~ c c o ' r d i ~ ~ l ~ :  (See ba& 2) 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See  Block 16c  

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Spaco Administration 
Headquarters Procurenlent Office. Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

, . 

- - 

A ,: . .  . 

. .. . , 

16C. ATE SIGNED 

BaO UP 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-33) 

7. ADMINISTERED BY flf other than tlsm 6) 

C. THIS SUPPLEMEMTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORITY OF: . . 
:~-. 12.: ~~.~~~~ 

~ - - -  
D . I ~ T H , E R , ( S ~ + ~  Wp,.pe of m o r l i l l ~ I l ~ n  a d  authorllyl 52.232.22 Lirnitatioll of Funds (APR 1985). . . 

a. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street couoty, Slate a n d m  ,Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

.a . . , ,:: . 



NASW-00017 
Modification No. 45 
Page 2 of 2 7 7 

. . 

1. Clmse B.6, entitled C O ~ T R A C T  FUNDTNG (1852-232-Sl)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee asfollows: 

From BY To 
Cost $47,757,759 :fi2,300,OOO $50,057,759 

~ c e  . . .  . $ 3.667.642 : 'F 200,000 $ 3.867.642 
~iita1'Funds $5 3,425,401 !F2,500,000 $53,925,401 

. . 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 
, . 

PLI Purcha?e. ' comlllit g.4 W 3 S  b~ternd Cost G/L Acct. t ? n d  Fund 
Order 

Amount 
, . a Rcquzst Element Center Center 
1 s  4100024798 6100.2520 2520 10 10-334-10-00 FCL001.09 lOEUAO0 10-314-10 SAT292003D %2,500,00'0.00 



6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 21 O.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 45 

1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than Item 6) 

- - 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andUP Code) w 9 .  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
4200023869 

'I 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set lolfh in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ I is extended, [ ] is not eaended. 

CODE: 

Offers must acknowiedae receiDt of this amendment ~riorto the hour and date soeciiied in the solicitation or a amended. bv one of the followins methods: la) Bv comoleting Items 8 and 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) B/NC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page@) 

FACILITY CODE: 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

I 
A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Speclfyaulhorify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 

CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 
I 

X 106. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16,2000 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X ] is not, [ ]is required to sign this document and return c o p i e s  to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOOIFICATION (Organizedby UCFseclion headings, includingsoiicitatiodcontracf subject rnaner where feasible) 

X 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/OROER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
Olf,Ce, appropriation date, e1c.l SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andauthority) 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

I Jarniel C. Commodore 
Contracting Officer 

156. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 

(Signature cf Fezson authcczed to sign) 



iy TW-00017 
h.. ~lfication No. 46 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

Cost 
Fee 
Total Funds 

From 
$50,057,759 
$ 3.867.642 
$53,925,401 

2. Accounting and dppropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
GIL Acct. Item Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

19 4200023869 6100.2550 2550 10 10-755-91-00 ~ ~ 4 0 0 0 0 0  lORBAO0 10-755 SAT292003D $170,000.00 

End of Modification 



I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county. State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

PAGE(SBO 
l o f 3  

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker   rive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

I 1 96. DATED (SEEITEM 11): 

5. PRCJECT NO. (If app!icab!@ 2. AMENDMENTIMODIF!CATION NO. 
Modfication No. 47 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
( i The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offen [ I is extended, [ ]is not extended. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office. Code 210 H 
Greenbelt M D  20771 

OFws mlsl a c r r a  eage r e v  pl of h i s  amendmelt p. sr to trc hour and .?a!" spec tea n lne x. :cut on cf a anendea. by one of tnc f:dc~ r.g metr.ods .a Dy corrp e l  na :ems 8 ma 
15,  ana rel.rr.ng - - copoer ol the amenoment, (b) By acknor wg ng receipt of ths amencment on each copy ol heatler wcmled, or [c) By separa!c leer or telegram h . c n  
ncI..oes a refwence lo trle rolcfaton and amenamem n mhws FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEOGLMCNT TO BE KCCCNEOAT THt ?.ACE DtSoGNATEO FOR THE HFCEIPT 

4. REQUIS!TIONfPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
NIA 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

CODE: 

OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue ofthis amendment you desire lo change an otferalready 

X FACILITY CODE: 

submined, such change may be made by telegram or iener, provided each telegram or lener makes reference to Me sb~icitation and this amendment. and is received prior ta the opening 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTfORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

10s. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16.2000 

hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (Ifrequired) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page@) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specrfyauthonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO IN ITEM 10A AUTHORITY. 

B TiiE ABOVE NUMHERED CONrRACTlORDER (S MODCFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMhiSTRATiVE CHANGES (sach as changes m ?aPng 
ofke, appEf;abon date etc J SET iOH r r l  ,N 1EM 14. PIXSLANT 'O'rhE ALThORiry OF FAR 42.103(0) 

I C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANTTO AUTHORIN OF: 

D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification andauthority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ ] Is not, M is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT~MOD~F~CAT~ON (Organized by UCFrecfion headings, hcluding roficilafion/confrad subject maffer where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to correct a typographical error from modification 46 and to update Clause G.7, 
FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE CUSTODY OF CONTRACTORS (1852.245-73). 

Accordingly; (See Page 2) 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A. ar heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and e!fecL 

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type orpcint) 1 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 
~ ~~ 

Jamiel C. Commodore 

- 
15C. DATE SIGNED 168. NI ED STATES OF MERICA 

p// y3 B y g ~  ( g ature of Contracting 0% !!Om&- Gfi7cerJ 

16C. DA SIG D 

. q  [{ 1 b b  
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 



Nq 3'-00017 
MouLrication No. 47 
Page 2 of 3 

1. The SF 30 dated September 8,2003 should read Modification No. 46. 

2. Clause G.7, entitled FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE CUSTODY 
OF CONTRACTORS (1852.245-73) (SEP 1996) is hereby deleted in its entirety and replace 
with the updated clause FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE 
CUSTODY OF CONTRACTORS (NFS 1852.245-73) (AUGUST 2001) (DEVIATION). 

G.7 FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE CUSTODY OF 
CONTRACTORS (1852.245-73) (AUGUST 2001) (DEVIATION) 

(a) The Contractor shall submit annually aNASA Form (NF) 1018, NASA Property in the 
Custody of Contractors, in accordance with the provisions of 1845.505-14, the instructions on the 
form, subpart 1845.71, and any supplemental instructions for the current reporting period issued 
by NASA. 
(b)(l) Subcontractor use of NF 1018 is not required by this clause; however, the Contractor shall 

include data on property in the possession of subcontmctors in the annual NF 1018. 
(2) The Contractor shall mail the original signed NF 1018 directly to the cognizant NASA 

Center Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance, unless the Contractor uses the NF 1018 
Electronic Submission System (NESS) for report preparation and submission 

(3) One copy shall be submitted (through the Department of Defense (DOD) Property 
Administrator if contract administration has been delegated to DOD) to the following address: 
Goddard Space Flight Center (GSFC), Contract Property Team, Code 235, Greenbelt MD 20771, 
unless the Contractor uses the NF 1018 Electronic Submission System (NESS) for report 
preparation and submission. 

(c)(l) The annual reporting period shall be from October 1 of each year through September 30 
of the following year. The report shall be submitted in time to be received by October 15. The 
information contained in these reports is entered into the NASA accounting system to reflect 
current asset values for agency financial statement purposes. Therefore, it is essential that 
required reports be received no later than October 15. Some activity may be estimated for the 
month of September, if necessary, to ensure the NF 1018 is received when due. However, 
contractors procedures must document the process for developing these estimates based on 
planned activity such as planned purchases or NASA Form 533 (NF 533 Contractor Financial 
Management Report) cost estimates. It should be supported and documented by historical 
experience or other corroborating evidence, and be retained in accordance with FAR Subpart 4.7, 
Contractor Records Retention. Contractors shall validate the reasonableness of the estimates and 
associated methodology by comparing them to the actual activity once that data is available, and 
adjust them accordingly. In addition, differences between the estimated cost and actual cost must 
be adjusted during the next reporting period. Contractors shall have formal policies and 
procedures, which address the validation of NF 101 8 data, including data from subcontractors, 
and the identification and timely reporting of errors. The objective of this validation is to ensure 
that information reported is accurate and in compliance with the NASA FAR Supplement. If 
errors are discovered on NF 101 8 after submission, the contractor shall immediately contact the 
cognizant NASA Center Industrial Propem Officer (IPO) to discuss correctihe action. 

(2) The Contracting Officer may, in NASA's interest, withhold payment until a 
reserve not exceeding $25,000 or 5 percent of the mount of the contract, whichever is less, has 



Nq V-00017 
Mou,ilcation No. 47 
Page 3 of 3 

been set aside, if the Contractor fails to submit annual NF 101 8 reports in accordance with 
1845.505-14 and any supplemental instructions for the current reporting period issued by NASA. 
Such reserve shall be withheld until the Contracting Officer has determined that NASA has 

received the required reports. The withholding of any amount or the subsequent payment thereof 
shall not be construed as a waiver of any Government right. 
(d) A final report shall be submitted within 30 days after disposition of all property subject to 

reporting when the contract performance period is complete in accordance with @)(I) through 
(3) of this clause. 

(End of clause) 

End of Modification 



AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 'ODE I PAGEG$3 a -. 

6. ISSUED BY 1 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 
Modification No. 48 

National Aeronautics and  Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office. Code  210.H 

- - - - - -  - - 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State a n d U P  Code) 9 A  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

96. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 
4200036343 

I I 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
N A S W - 0 0 0 1 7  

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Uem 14. The hourand date specified lor receipt of Offers [ ] is extended. I I is not exiended. 

CODE: 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment pn'orto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 
15, and reiurning - copies of the amendment: jbj Ey a&knov.iedging receipt01 this amendment on each copy -l the offer submitted; a: jc) ey separate letter cttelegrz- ,:~hich 
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numberr. FAILURE OFYOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT 
OFOFFERS PRIOR TOTHE HOUR AN0 DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an oRer already 
submiued, such change may be made by telegram or letter, pmvided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to theopening 
how and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page(s) 

FACILITY CODE: 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specrfy authontylTHE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY 

I 
B. THE AUOVfi NLMBCllED CONTfiACTIORDER IS MODlFiED TO HEFLECT THE ADM hlSTRAT VE ChANGES ( s u n  as changes .npaylny 

office ap n r.i:!on Calo, erc) SET FOHTh h l T t M  14. FLHSUANT TO TnE ALTHORIV OF TAR 42.10?(b). A- - .  

X 

I C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF. 52.232-22 L~mitation of Funds (APR 1984). 

106. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 1 0 , 2 0 0 0  

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding and to recognize the provisional award 
fee determination made by the Fee Determination Official (FDO) as documented in the letter dated 
October 15, 2003. The Government has determined that the contractor has provisionally earned 
$809,632.02 in fee for the interim period of performance from March 1,2003 through August 31,2003 
(Period 7). 

X 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification andaothority) Unilateral - NFS 1852.216-76. 'Award Fee for Service Contracts" 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X 1 is not, [ I is required to sign this document and return - copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitatiodcontract subject matter where feasible.) 

EXCEP~ a5 provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document relerenced in ltem9Aor 10A, as hereiaforechanged, remains unchanged and in full force and eltecl. 

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 
Jamie l  C. Commodore  
Contract ing Officer 

16C. CAT SIGNED 

Il /aJ 03 

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type o r  print) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 

155. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



N "W 00017 d -&ation No. 48 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $50,214,159 $ 857,440 $51,071,599 
Fee $ 3,883,242 $ 74,560 $ 3.957302 
Total Funds $54,097,401 $ 932,000 $55,029,401 

2. In accordance with Clause G.3, AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS, the 
Government has determined that GST, Inc., has earned award fee in the amount of $809,632.02 
for the period of March 1,2003 through August 3 1,2003. 

3. An amount of $242,473.19 of provisional award fee has been previously paid to the 
Contractor for Period 7. Thus, a remaining net amount of $567,158.83 shall be paid to the 
Contractor for award fee upon execution of this modification by the Contracting Officer. 

4. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
GIL Acct. Item Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

20 4200036343 6100.2617 2600 10 10-405-20-03-00 FC301100 IOSPAOO 10-405 SAEX22004D $932,000.00 

5. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 

End of Modification 



National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration 

Head,quarters 
Washington, DC 20546-0001 

October 15, 2003 

Global Science & Technology, Inc. 
Chieh-san Cheng, President 
7855 Walker Drive 
Suite 200 
Greenbelt. MD 20770 

Dear Mr. Cheng: 

We have completed our evaluation of your company's performance under' NASA Contract 
NASW-00017, for the NASA Peer Review Services (NPRS) Contract for the period of March 
1, 2003 through August 31, 2003. Based on this evaluation, Global Science &Technology, 
Inc. (GST) has earned an award fee of $807, 397.94, which is approximately 97.9 % of the 
available award fee of $824,717. You iue commended for this rating, which is in the 
"Excellent" range of NASA's rating scale. The Contracting Officer will forward a contract 
modification to the Goddard Space Flight Center's Financial Management Division reflecting 
this award fee to authorize payment of the earned award fee. 

In accordance with the Performance Evaluation Plan, your company's performance was iated 
using the stated evaluation criteria of ~ecknical Performance (Customer Surveys and 
Subjective Assessment) and CostBusiness Management The assessment of GST's 
performance against the evaluation criteria is summarized below. 

Technical Performance - Customer Surveys (40 percent of the Total Available Fee Pool) 

Under the Technical Performance - Customer Surveys sub-factor, GST received a composite 
score of 4.75, or 95%, from surveys submitted by peer reviewers and customers, which 
exceeds performance requirements. GST has exceeded the 90% customer satisfaction 
requirement, which translates to receiving the entire award fee available for t h ~ s  sub-factor 

Technical Performance - Subiective Assessment (30 gercent of the Total Available Fee Pool) 

GST's overall performance under the Technical Performance - Subjective Assessment sub- 
factor was fated "excellent," receiving a score of 96. This score represents an increase from 
the previous period's score of 94. 



During this period, GST continued to provide efficient, effective, and responsive contract 
manaGement. GST has successfully met the 98% availability requirement of SYS-El'FUS to 
web and client users and incorporated security measures that conform to NPG 2810. 

GST provided excellent support of the Peer Review process and outstanding and reliable 
support to ensure smooth fubctioning of peer review activities. There has been very positive 
solicitation and procurement management, including timely handling of unsolicited 
proposals. 

GST is responsive to requirements and very proactive in working issues. ~ e s ~ o n s e s  to 
service requests have been characterized as prompt, thorough, and of excellent quality. The 
information provided through weekly meetings addressed potential problems and avoided 
issues. Overall, GST has provided very good support to the solicitation and review process. 

* 

Cos'v"ousiness M&iaeeiiient Peiformance (30 percent of the Total Available Fee Pool) 

In the Cost/Business Management Performance category, GST received a score of 97 %, 
which is in the "Excellent" range. 

During this period, GST continued to manage its costs in an efficient manner, remaining 
below task value, and was very responsive and responsible in dealing with contract cost 
components. NASA is very pleased with the exceptional contract administration and 
compliance support. GST has been proactive in providing information to and 
communicating w~th  the NASA contract office on all matters. 

NASA encourages GST to continue to improve its performance under the NPRS contract and 
to focus and correct the weaknesses identified in this letter. NASA acknowledges the overall 
improvement in quality of service to Code Y, as reflected by the subjective technical 
evaluation and the composite survey score and has removed support to Code Y as a Special 
Area of Emphasis. 

NASA recommends that GST continue to perfom diligently on this contiact. GST has 
performed exceptionaIly well in the areas identified in this letter. In the technical area, the 
technical support identified was provided in an accurate manner and in most cases on 
schedule, and GST was very responsive to the NASA direction. NASA encourages GST to. 
continue focusing on all of the task order requirements and the contract's terms and 
conditions. 



Congratulations on your performance during this evaluation period. I encourage you to 
continue to strive for excellence in the future. 

* arters Operations 

Enclosure 

cc: 

CMr.  Jedrey 
CFlMr. Bennett 
NDr. Loston 
NHYMs. Roberts 
SIDr. Weiler 
S/Dr. Bohlin 
SPIMs. McNeill 
U/Ms. Kicza 
UF/Mr. Chambers 
YIDr. Asrar 
YSDr. Kaye 
YBMs. Crouch 
GST, Inc./Mr. Hines 
contract file 



NASW-0017 AWARD FEE RECOMMENDATION 
PERIOD 7 

MARCH 1,2003 THROUGH AUGUST 31,2003 

Performance Evaluation Factor Score Weizht Weighted Score 

Technical - Subjective 96 .30 28.80 

Technical - Surveys NIA NIA 40.00 

CostIBusiness Management 97 -30 29.10 

Final Recommended Score 97.90 

Final Recommended Award Fee Payment: $824,717 x .979 = $807,397.94 



6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlG MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT ' .CONTRACTIDCODE 
I 

Headquarters Procurement 'office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

PAGE(SB 9 
1 0 f 2  

( 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than I tem 6) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

5. PROJECT NO. (Ifappllcable) 2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modif icat ion No. 49 

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ ]The above numbered solic~tatbon is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Oflen I I is extended. I 1 Is not extended. 

I 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of thls amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitatmn or a amended, by one of the foilow~ng methods: (a) By compleling Items 8 and 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

i j  a 2 +:A. -; -- :;c.i; :' :i.i 5,-,;r::w!: :o' P ,  2:.:-r::d-.,.-; ;c;e:;: ?I !n:s cr ' .erc~erl  c- ce:n ccn: nl !me cHer 51.0mled' or (c! By separate ieller o: 1e.Cphm *I e l l  

~r;  ..des a refermce to lne so c.!al on a w  arwnorrer81 n-mlers (ALLHE OF YOUH ACKNOWLEDGCUEhT TO BE HECEiVED AT THC PLACE DESIGhATED FOR TnE RECEIPT 
OF OFFEHS PilmOR TO TnE dOJR Ah0 DATA SPECSIED MAY REELLT !Pi RF IECTlON OF YDtJR OFFER. 1 or W d e  ol rh r amenamen! vod oaslre lo cnannc a9 :Per sliead, 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
4200034809 

X CODE: 

-~~ ~ ~~ - - ~~ -- . -..- .~ .. . ~ ~~~ -, ~~~ ~ - ~, ~ ~ 

submitted, such chanoe mav be made bv teleoram or iener. ~rovided each teleoram or lener makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment and is received oiior lo the ouenins 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

106. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16, 2000 

FACILITY CODE: 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF: See continuation page@) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such-as changes in paying 
office, approprialion dale, etc.)SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTOTHE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 52 232-22 Llmlfation Of Funds (APR 1984). 
I 

X I D .  OTHER (Specify fype ofmodificalion andaufhority) Unilateral- NFS 1852.216-76, '"Award Fee for Service Contracts" 

copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsection headings, including solicitatiodcontracl subject matter where feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

Except as Provided herein, all terms and conditions 01th. document referenced in Item 9Aor IOA, ar heretofore changed, remains unchanged andin lull force and diecl. 

15A. NAME AN0 TITLED OF SIGNER (Type o r  print) 1 1 6 ~ .  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 
. 1 Jarniel C. Commodore 

Contract ing Officer 

1%. DAT SIGN D 

J1 ;o 3 

158. CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540.01 -152-@070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 11 I 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



X ~ E ~ Y N O .  49 90 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDWG (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $51,071,599 $ 66,240 $51,137,839 
Fee $ 3.957.802 $ 5,760 $ 3.963.562 
Total Funds $55,029,401 $ 72,000 $55,101,401 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund 
G L  Acct. Item Fund Amount Request Element Order Center Center 

5. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 

End of Modification 



- 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION,MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I I CONTRACT~D CODE 
I P A G E ( S ~  , ,.( ., 1 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

-- 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 50 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6) 

- - - -  

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 I I 96. DATED (SEEITEM I?): 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
See Page 2 

I 1 0 k  MODIFICATION O F  CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ I is extended. [ I is not extended. 

CODE: 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment to the hour and date specifled in the soititation or a amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and 
15, and returning- copies of the amendment; (o) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each mpy of the ofier suomilted; or (c) By separate letter or teiegram which 
indudes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numben. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT 
OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATASPECiFlEO MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 
submitted. such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the salicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening 
b u r  and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If r e d )  BINC: HAG: PPC: PF; See continuation page(s) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 

FACIL IN  CODE: 

IT MODIFIES THE C O N T R A C T I O R D E R  NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
I 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specfyauthonfy) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM IQARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY. 

X 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m payrng 
office, appropriation date, eic) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 103(b) 

I 

10s. DATED (SEEITEM i3): 
February 16.2000 

I C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

X 

+.ce,..,..r.. :e,."w? 3 ~ C , " * 2 ? 1 C C ~ C  -.sc',,,:<:- w",,et?.,e7:3: " ,?? 7 . < ' : A  ,5?. .?. . ! , .C ?-,-:*a <..v>-s . < < - 3 ? ; e . : < >  ? . ~ ~ < : * 3 - , * ~ * ' .  

15A NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type or print) ; 16A. NAME AND TIT1.E OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type h r p r m c  

D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification and authority) 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 

I Jamiel C. Commodore  

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X I  is not. [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing afke.  

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFrecfion headings, including soi;cibfion/contracf subject matter where feasible) 

Contracting Off icer 

158. CONTRACTOFUOFFEROR 

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83 

15C. DATE SIGNED 



NASW-00017 
Modification No. 50 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $51,137,839 $1,288,000 $52,425,839 
Fee $ 3.963,562 $ 112.000 $ 4,075,562 
Total Funds $55,101,401 $1,400,000 $56,501,401 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase G/L Acct. Commit BA WBS Internal Cost Fund Fund Amount Request Item Element Order Center Center 

5. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged 

End of Modification 



6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office. Code 210.H 
Greenbelt M D  20771 

PAGEWQ 3 
I Of2 AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFICATlON OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 51 

( 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

l.CONTRACTIDCODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZlP Code) % AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

I 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

95. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): f 

4. REClUlSlTlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

NIA 
5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS O F  SOLICITATIONS 
[ 1 The above numbered solicitatian is amended as set forth in Item 14. The haur and date specified lor receipt of Offers [ 1 is exlended, I 1 is not extended. 

Offers must acknwledae iecei~t of this amendment oriar to the hour and date soecified in the soiicitation or a amended. bv one ofthe followino methods: la\ Bv comoletina Items 8 and - ~ ~~ ~T~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . . ,  . - 
1 5  "PO r m ~ n  ng -- coaes ui in.? arneno:nunl, jo) 6y a c i n ~ ~ ' c o y  01; rccc ;it LI iil s ameo.!i a il o I ddci, L.:, JI ile 2%:~  i.&rl 1:s: c '  :' Z, < : w a ' ~ ' <  L:=- u.'.?'r:,:er- A%Q 

ITC ."CS a re!eh?nra:?'na s , ' ,~  tat:on ana 211 ~n.lrrrrt n-mo:rs FALU7t OF YOURA'Xh0i"lLEDGFM'lhT TO i3F HCCEYiD AJ Tr'f. PLACE CCSlG?rATf:D FOR T i E  HECE r'T 
121: CFIWRS 2H CR TO TIIE hOl.RA1.D DA-A SP!X.F:ED LL\Y HFSJLI N RF.FCT.Oh OF YOLR OirER f a) \ n.e sf i rs  ameilomr.llt)-, . crvr.rr rocbl lqe an cner arezay 

I O k  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 

Februarv 16 .2000  
CODE: 

submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided each telegram or letler makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
haur and date specifled. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BINC: HAG; PPC: PF; See continuation page(*) 

FACILITY CODE: 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY T O  MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS D E S C R I B E D  IN ITEM 14. 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTO: (Specifyauihority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN lTEhl14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORIN: 

I 

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, eic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORIW OF FAR 42.103(b). 

I 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ ] is not, [XI is required to sign this document and return 3 c o p i e s  to the issuing ofice. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFsec6on headings, ;ncluding rol;cifafion/contracf subject maner where feasib1e.J 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORIN OF: 

The purpose of this modification is to add the requirements of the System Adminis t ra tor  S e c u r i t y  Program in accordance with 
NASA Procurement Information Circular 03-16. 

X 

Accordingly; see Page 2. .. 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) Procurement Information Circular 03-16 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATOR SECURIN 
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM 

Excepl as provided herein, all t e r m  and conditions of the document referenced in tlem9Aa t0A. as herelofore changed, remamr uncnmged and in full force and effed. 

15A. NAME AND TITLED OF SIGNER (Type orprint) I 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type orprint) 
I Jamie l  C. Commodore 

158. CONTRACTORiOFFEROR 

(Sgnature ofperson authorized to sign) - 

ISC. DATE SIGNED 

Contract ing Officer 

/ (S~gnafure of  Conirachng Officer) 

168. UNITED STATES OFAMERICA 

BY 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV 10-83) 

16C. DATE SIGNED 



NASW-00017 
Modification No. 5 1 

Page 2 of 2 

1. In accordance with NASA Procurement Jnforrnation Circular 03-16, the following is added to 
the Statement of Work: 

5.2.9 - System Administrator ~ e c u r i t ' ~  Certification -- In addition to any other requirements of 
this contract, all individuals who perform tasks as a system administrator or have authority to 
perform tasks normally performed by system administrator shall be required to demonstrate 
knowledge appropriate to those tasks. This demonstration, referred to as the NASA System 
Administrator Security Certification, is a NASA funded two-tier assessment to verify that system 
administrators are able to - 

1. Demonstrate knowledge in system administration for the operating systems for which they 
have responsibility. 
2. Demonstrate knowledge in the understanding and application of Network and Internet 
Security. 

Certification is granted upon achieving a score above the certification level on both an Operating 
System test and the Network and Internet Security Test. The Certification earned under this 
process wlli be valid for three years. l h e  criteria for this ~iclils assessment has been established 
by the NASA Chief Information Officer. The objectives and procedures for this certification can 
be obtained by contacting the IT Security Awareness and Training Center at (216) 433-2063. 

A system administrator is one who provides ITse~ices ,  network services, files storage, web 
services, etc. to someone else other than themselves and takes or assumes the responsibility for 
the security and administrative controls of that service or machine. A lead system administrator 
has responsibility for information technology security (ITS) for multiple computers or network 
devises represented within a system; ensuring all devices assigned to them are kept in a secure 
configuration (patchedlmitigated); and ensuring that all other system administrators under their 
lead understand and perform ITS duties. An individual that has full access or arbitrative rights 
on a system or machine that is only servicing themselves does not constitute a "system 
administrator" since they are only providing or accepting responsibility for their system. An 
individual that is only servicing themselves is not required to obtain a System Administrator 
Certification. 

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

End of Modification 



6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and  Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office, Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

PAGEWQ 5 
l O f 2  AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 52 

( 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) 

'ODE 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE I 4. REQUlSlTlONiPURCHAsE REQ. NO. I 5 .  PROJECT N O  (lfapplicable) 

See Block 16c NiA 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State andZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

I 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 I I 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM If): 

-. 11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF S O L I C I T A T I O N S  
-. 

I j i n ~  3?0e n.rTlerea =,o.c.lslon 5 3mFr:ed as scl lcvn I! !en  14 The ha., and ci:c -pdc.heo Lr ;m:l i ' 3 H c r s  I I s e n m a e l .  I ] s not rhtenor.1 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the salicitation or a amended, by one ofthe following methods: (a) By completing Items 8 and . - 
12, and returning copies of the amendment: (b) 6y acknowledging receipt of this amehdmenl or8 each mpy oi the o l i l i  sdbmiiteti; or (ij By separsie "::ti or telegiam ' w k h  
includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAiLURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FORTHE RECEIPT 
OF OFFERS PRIORTO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OFYOUR OFFER. If by viriue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 
submitted, such change may be made by telegram or ietter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening 
hour and date spetiSed. 

CODE: 

12. ACCOUNTiNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BiNC: HAG; PPC. PF; See continuatlon page@) 

X FACILITY CODE: 

13.THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE C O N T R A C T I O R D E R  NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACTORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 

I 

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

NASW-00017 

106. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 1 6 , 2 0 0 0  

6. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTiORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes m paying 
office, appropriation date, etc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42.103(b). 

I 
I C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X I  is not, [ ] is required to sign this document and return __ copies to the issuing office. 

X 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTiMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCFsecfion headings, including soiicitafiodconlract subject mafter where feasible.) 

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 52.232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

155. CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 

(Signature ofperson authorized to sign) 

15C. DATE SIGNED 

Jamie l  C Commodore 
Contract ing Officer 

BY 
(Signature of Contracting Offcer) 

165. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NSN 7540-01-152-8970 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-63) 

16C DATE SIGNED 



NASW-00017 
Modification No. 52 
Page 2 of 2 

I. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(3UN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $52,425,839 $1,387,097 $53,812,936 
Fee $ 4,075.562 $ 120,617 $ 4.196.179 
Total Funds $56,501,401 $1,507,714 $58,009,115 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI ALI Purchase GIL Acct. Commit BA Internal Cost 
WBS Element Order 

Fund Fund Amount Request Item Center Center 

3. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged 

End of Modification 





NASW-00017 
Modification No. 53 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDING (1852-232-81)(3UN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $53,812,936 $6,000,000 $59,812,936 
Fee $ 4.196,179 $ 0 $ 4.196.179 
Total Funds $58,009,115 $6,000,000 $64,009,115 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

PLI Purchase Gn Acct. Internal Cost Fund Commit BA WBS Element Order Fund Amount 
Request Item Center Center 

3. All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged. 

End of Modification 



I 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streef, county, Stafe andZIP Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

PAGEGE(S)~ 9 
l O f 2  

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlONlMODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT l.CONTRACTID 'ODE 

Global Science and Technology 
7855 Walker Drive Suite 200 
Greenbelt MD 20770 

- 
I 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 
[ ]The above numbered solicitation is amended is set follh in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ I is extended. [ ]is not extended. 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11): 

IOA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTIORDER NO: 
NASW-00017 

CODE: 

Offers must acknowledge receipt ofthis amendment prior la the hour and date specified in the solicitation or a amended. by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and 

5. PROJECT NO (If applicable) 2. AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION NO. 
Modification No. 54 

submitted. such chanoe mav be made bvteleoram or ieHer. orovided each teieararn or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received Drior to the ooenino 

FACILITY CODE: 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) BiNC HAG. PPC PF: See contlnuatlon page@) 

13. THlS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO M O D I F I C A T I O N S  OF CONTRACTSIORDERS,  

IT MODIFIES THE C O N T R A C T I O R D E R  NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
See Block 16c 

6. ISSUED BY 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Headquarters Procurement Office. Code 210.H 
Greenbelt MD 20771 

A. THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specifyauthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. AUTHORITY: 

4. REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 
NIA 

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other fhan Ifem 6) 

X 

B THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODlFiED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in payrng 
office, appropriafion date, etc ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 42 103(b) 

1OB. DATED (SEEITEM 13): 
February 16.2000 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
I 

X 1 D. OTHER (Specify type ofmodification andaufhority) 52 232-22 Limitation of Funds (APR 1984) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ X  ] is not, [ 1 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (Organized by UCFrection headings, including solicitation/contracf subject rnafferwhere feasible.) 

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional funding. 

Accordingly, (See Page 2) 

I*. .- 1. :I:.  en 1 o r  . r : .  9 - r 1  A a < ~ w ~ . f  le . -a-:c. j  r r a  r . i n l <  p r .  :-I.  ' c ~ ~ c ~ r ~ c ' l c :  

15A hAME AND TITLE0 OF SiGhER (Typeor prinl) I 16A. NAME AhD TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER I T m e  or ~ r i n l l  
I Jarniel C. Commodore 

Contract ing Off icer 

15B. CONTRACTORiOFFEROR 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN i540-01-i52-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. :0-k33) ' 

I 

I5C. DATE SIGNED 



NASW-00017 
Modification No. 54 
Page 2 of 2 

1. Clause B.6, entitled CONTRACT FUNDWG (1852-232-81)(JUN 1990) is revised to adjust 
the funding obligated for cost and fee as follows: 

From BY To 
Cost $59,812,936 $2,480,320 $62,293,256 
Fee $ 4,196,179 $ 215.680 $ 4,411.859 
Total Funds $64,009,115 $2,696,000 $66,705,115 

2. Accounting and Appropriation Data: 

LI ALI Purchase GIL Acct, Commit BA Internal Cost Fund WBS Element Order Fund Amount Request Ptem Center Center 
28 4200051264 6100.2520 2520 10 10-103-01-68-02 FCI00103 lOFFPOO 10-103-01-68 SAEX22004D $50,000 

3. All other terns and conditions of this contract remain unchanged 

End of Modification 


